
AGENDA 
BLOUNT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

THURSDAY, JULY 15, 2004, 7:00 P.M. 

A. PRAYER – Rev. Kenny Armstrong, pastor of Beech Grove Baptist Church 

B. PLEDGE – McGhee Tyson Squadron of Civil Air Patrol Color Guard 

C. ROLL CALL. 

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
1. June 24, 2004 meeting. 
2. July 1, 2004 zoning public hearing. 
3. July 1, 2004 called meeting. 

E. “BEST OF BLOUNT” – Blount County Drug Court. 

F. INPUT ON ITEMS NOT ON AGENDA. 

G. INPUT ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

H. RESOLUTIONS FOR SPECIAL RECOGNITION, MEMORIALS, ETC. 

I. ELECTIONS, APPOINTMENTS, AND CONFIRMATIONS: 
1. Approval of Deputy Sheriff and Notary Public bonds and oaths. 
2. Election of Notaries. 
3. Report of Nominating Committee and election of members to boards and committees: 

a. Terry Elmore – Blount County Children’s Home Board of Directors. 
b. Bob Arwood – Blount County Human Resources Committee. 

4. Annual Financial Report: 
a. County Clerk. 

J. REPORTS - COUNTY OFFICIALS, STANDING AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES: 
1. Report of Budget Committee: 

a. Budget transfers: 
b. Budget increases/decreases: 
• General County Fund - $429,144.24. 
• General Purpose School Fund - $70,616.00. 
• General County Fund - $6,074.00. 
c. Other Budget Committee items: 
• Resolution to establish guidelines for the non-profit agencies funding requests. 
• Resolution to allow funding for Qualified Zone Academy Bonds. 
• Resolution to approve the salary increases as budgeted in the FY2004-2005 budget. 

2. Report of Public Services Committee. 
3. Report of Intergovernmental Committee. 
4. Report of Education Committee. 
5. Report of Insurance/Risk Management Committee. 
6. Report of Courthouse Space Allocation Committee. 
7. Any other committee reports. 

K. UNFINISHED BUSINESS. 
1. Non-profit charitable organization contributions. 

L. NEW BUSINESS: 
1. Resolution supporting the passage of Federal legislation allowing sales tax to be deductible 

from the Federal Income Tax and to allow for a buyout of tobacco farmers. 
2. Discussion/possible action regarding Highway Department Capital Outlay. 
3. Discussion/possible action regarding building codes. 
4. Resolution that approves the extension of an agreement which extends beyond the end of the 

current year. 
5. Resolution authorizing the lease under Tennessee Code Annotated 7-51-904 of an office cop-

ier for the Circuit Court Clerk for the Juvenile Department of Blount County. 
6. Resolution to amend the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee, from R-2 – Rural District 2 

to R-1 – Rural District 1 for property in the upper reaches of Dry Valley south of Townsend off 
Dry Valley Road, Shuler Road and School House Gap Road, and private roads and ease-
ments. 

7. Resolution to amend the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee, from S-Suburbanizing to 
C-Commercial for land described as Blount County Tax Map 780A (control map 78J) parcel 1 
at 136 Clover Hill Road (approximately 700 feet from intersection of Clover Hill Road with 
Highway 411 South.) 

8. Discussion/possible action regarding approval of policies/contracts with Mutual of Omaha. 
9. Discussion/possible action regarding approval of policies/contracts with Baptist Net. 
10. Discussion/possible action regarding approval of policies/contracts with Advance PCS. 
11. Discussion/possible action regarding approval of policies/contracts with Tennessee Health 

Care. 

M. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND STATEMENTS. 

Revised 7/13/04 @ 4:00PM



STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 

 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners was 
held on Thursday, June 24, 2004, at 6:00 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee.  Ron Dunn, 
Deputy Sheriff of Blount County, legally opened the Board.  Rev. Ken Tucker, Pastor of Carpenters Camp-
ground United Methodist Church, gave the invocation and Commissioner Dennis Cardin led in the pledge to 
the American Flag. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood – absent David Graham – present Jeff McCall – present 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Dennis Cardin – present Steve Hargis – present Dan Neubert, Sr. – present 
Donna Dowdy – present Geneva Harrison – present Robert Ramsey – present 
W. C. Evans – present John Keeble – present Otto Slater – present 
Joe Everett – present Bob Kidd – present Shirley Townsend – present 
Gary Farmer - present Robby Kirkland – present Mike Walker – present 
 There were 20 present and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  Commis-
sioner Arwood arrived after the roll was taken.  The following proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MAY 20, 2004 MEETING and 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MAY 20, 2004 CALLED MEETING and 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JUNE 17, 2004 CALLED MEETING. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the minutes of the meetings.  Commissioner 
Walker seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: “BEST OF BLOUNT.” 

Dan Campbell and Capt. Brad Steverson from the 278th HOW Battery expressed appreciation to 
Blount County for the use of laptop computers to be used during deployment. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LOAN OF SURPLUS PROPERTY (FIVE LAPTOP COM-
PUTERS AND ONE LASER PRINTER) FROM THE BLOUNT COUNTY INFORMATION TECH-
NOLOGY OFFICE TO THE HOW BATTERY 1/278TH ACR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD UNIT. 

 Commissioner Keeble made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Brock seconded 
the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION CONTINUING ALL EXISTING MUTUAL AID, INTERLOCAL AND INTERGOV-
ERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS TO WHICH BLOUNT COUNTY IS A PARTY. 

 Commissioner Slater made a motion to suspend the rules to allow consideration of an item not on 
the agenda.  Commissioner Brock seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
 Commissioner Slater made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Brock seconded 
the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: CONDEMNATION OF RIGHTS OF WAY ON EAST MILLERS COVE ROAD FOR HOMESTEAD 
DEVELOPMENT. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to deny the request.  Commissioner Keeble seconded the 
motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING RALPH ALLEN LOVELY FOR HIS OUTSTANDING CON-
TRIBUTIONS TO BLOUNT COUNTY. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the proclamation.  Commissioner Melton sec-
onded the motion. 
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 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: PROCLAMATION EAGLETON JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL RECOGNITION DAY. 

 Commissioner McCall made a motion to approve the proclamation.  Commissioner Hargis sec-
onded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF DEPUTY SHER-
IFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Cardin seconded 
the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ELECTION OF NOTARIES. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the following as notaries:
Sophia M. Anderson 
Ryan R. Anzalone 
Maggie A. Brosi 
Amy D. Brown 
Donna E. Burkett 
Jacqueline P. Deaton 
Doug Derry 
Clarence O. Dotson 
Donna J. Grindstaff 
Gail Holt 
Johnny R. Johnson 

Cindy R. Jones 
Peggy A. Justice 
Cynthia King 
Dorothy L. Knouff 
Cathy F. Leblanc 
Connie Lane 
Marcella L. Millsaps 
Bill Morrow 
Chantal A. Murrah 
Rebecca Jane Payne 
Jason C. Rose 

Charlotte E. Sellers 
Amy L. Sliger 
Gail Slocum 
Glenda K. Smith 
Glenn E. Smith 
Myra A. Swanger 
David Michael Sydes 
Robin D. Thompson 
Linda Weltman 
Tracy R. Williamson 
Candy Winbigler

 Commissioner Everett seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: BUDGET TRANSFER - HIGHWAY FUND - $14,500.00 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER - GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND - $120,000.00 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND - $125,000.00 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND - $23,270.00 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $499,793.00 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL COUNTY FUND -$8,839.93 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $16,000.00. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the transfers.  Commissioner McCall seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO INCREASE GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET - $95,000.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO INCREASE GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET - $557,317.00 and 
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RESOLUTION TO INCREASE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET - $131,250.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO INCREASE GENRAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET - $2,000.00. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolutions.  Commissioner Kidd seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO INCREASE GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET - $44,043.57. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Walker seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – nay Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – nay Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye and 2 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION THAT AUTHORIZES COMMITMENT OF AGREEMENT WHICH EXTENDS BEYOND 
THE END OF THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR REGARDING A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY AND RESEARCH TRIANGLE. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Neubert sec-
onded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: REPORTS. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion, which was seconded by Commissioner Evans, to approve 
the reports. 
 A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION SETTING TAX RATE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004-2005. 

 Commissioner McCall made a motion to approve the Budget Committee recommendation without 
appeals of $2.43.  Commissioner Melton seconded the motion. 
 Commissioner Walker made a motion to amend to set the debt service tax rate at .39 and in-
crease general purpose school tax rate by .05.  Commissioner Keeble seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken on the motion to amend with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to 
have failed. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the original motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – nay Townsend – nay 
Cardin – nay Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – nay Melton – aye  
Evans – nay Harrison - nay Neubert – nay  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 12 voting aye, and 9 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 
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IN RE: RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS, IN-
STITUTIONS, OFFICES, AND AGENCIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE YEAR 
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2004, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2005. 

Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner McCall seconded 
the motion. 
 Commissioner Graham made a motion to amend to remove non-profit charitable organizations 
from appropriations and place them with other appeals to be considered separately.  Commissioner Kidd 
seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken on the motion to amend with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to 
have passed. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the motion as amended: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 20 voting aye, and 1 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: BUDGET APPEALS. 

 Commissioner Graham made a motion to approve the request of the Industrial Development 
Board, Parks and Recreation, Trustee, Environmental, Library, Heritage Center, and Blount Education 
Foundation and that it be taken from fund balance.  Commissioner Keeble seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – nay Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye, and 2 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

An appeal from General Purpose School Fund of $5,250,616 was heard.  No action was taken. 
An appeal from the Records Management Department of $151,821 was heard.  No action was 

taken. 
Commissioner Kidd made a motion to approve the request of the Election Commission for 

$73,124 to be funded from fund balance.  Commissioner Brock seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Kidd made a motion to approve the request from the Building Commissioner for 

$10,000 to be funded from fund balance.  Commissioner Brock seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
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There were 20 voting aye and 1 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

Commissioner Arwood made a motion to approve the request for the Records Department of 
$151,821 to be funded from fund balance.  Commissioner Cardin seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – nay Kidd – nay Slater – nay 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – nay Melton – nay   
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – nay  
Everett – nay Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  

There were 7 voting aye and 14 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
failed. 

Commissioner Kidd made a motion to approve the request of the Agricultural Agent of $3,145 to 
be funded from fund balance.  Commissioner Brock seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 20 voting aye and 1 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

A budget appeal of $124,607 from the Purchasing Department was heard.  No action was taken. 
Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the request of $13,050 from the Emergency Op-

erations Center.  Commissioner Everett seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Slater made a motion to allocate $500,000 for jailer positions to be funded from 

fund balance.  Commissioner Brock seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - nay Neubert – aye  
Everett – nay Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 16 voting aye and 5 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

Commissioner Keeble made a motion to approve the budget appeal of the Maintenance Depart-
ment for $91,779.  Commissioner Arwood seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
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Commissioner Melton made a motion to approve the budget appeal of the Information Technol-
ogy Department for $69,850.  Commissioner Cardin seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – nay Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye and 2 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

Commissioner Evans made a motion to approve the budget appeal of the County Commission for 
$6,000.  Commissioner Walker seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – nay Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – nay Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - nay Neubert – aye  
Everett – nay Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  

There were 9 voting aye and 12 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
failed. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the budget appeal of the Circuit Court Clerk for 
$91,636.  Commissioner Evans seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the budget appeal of Juvenile Court of $25,270.  

Commissioner Everett seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
An appeal from the County Mayors Office for $108,585 was heard.  No action was taken. 
Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the budget appeal of the Human Resources De-

partment for $2,725.  Commissioner Arwood seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Graham made a motion to approve the budget appeal of the Foothills Community 

Development Corporation for $30,000.  Commissioner Dowdy seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
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Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 20 voting aye and 1 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

Commissioner Hargis made a motion to approve the appropriation of the Blount County Rescue 
Squad for $15,450.  Commissioner McCall seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – nay Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 17 voting aye and 4 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to postpone consideration of non profits until the July meet-
ing with the exception of the Tippitt Memorial Library and the Rescue Squad.  Commissioner McCall sec-
onded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Keeble made a motion to approve the appropriation of the Tippitt Memorial Library 

for $10,000.  Commissioner Walker seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – nay Farmer – nay Kidd – nay Slater – absent 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – pass Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – nay Keeble – aye Ramsey – nay  

There were 9 voting aye, 10 voting nay, 1 passing, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared 
the motion to have failed. 

Commissioner Everett made a motion that the County and the Wildlife Resources Agency enter 
into an agreement to construct a fishing pier on Ft. Loudon Lake under a grant program with 75% state 
funds and 25% County funds with $20,000 set aside for the project with the funds being spent in the 
2005-06 budget year.  Commissioner Slater seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – pass Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 18 voting aye, 2 voting nay, and 1 passing.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion 
to have passed. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to reconsider the earlier action on non profits.  Commis-
sioner Melton seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Kirkland made a motion to approve the appropriation of the Children’s Home for 

$23,751.  Commissioner Harrison seconded the motion. 
A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 

Arwood – aye Farmer – nay Kidd – nay Slater – pass 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – nay Walker – nay 
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Dowdy – nay Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – nay  
Everett – nay Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 9 voting aye, 11 voting nay, and 1 passing.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion 
to have failed. 

Commissioner Hargis made a motion to approve the appropriation of the Blount County Fire De-
partment of $5,000, Friendsville Fire Department for $5,000, Greenback Volunteer Fire Department for 
$5,000, Seymour Volunteer Fire Department for $5,000, and Townsend Area Volunteer Fire Department 
for $5,000.  Commissioner Slater seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – nay Kidd – nay Slater – aye 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – pass Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – nay Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 12 voting aye, 8 voting nay, and 1 passing.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion 
to have passed. 

Commissioner Gray made a motion to approve the appropriation of the Tippitt Memorial Library 
for $10,000.  Commissioner Keeble seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – nay Kidd – nay Slater – nay 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – nay Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – nay Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – nay Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 9 voting aye and 12 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
failed. 

Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the appropriation of UT Hearing & Speech Cen-
ter for $8,170; Peninsula Behavioral Health Center for $5,517; Child and Family Services for $17,187; 
Douglas Adult Cooperative for $8,850; Community Action Agency for $11,965; Blount County Johnson 
Group Home for $13,452; Volunteer Literacy Council for $6,786; Sexual Assault Crisis Center for $5,517; 
Senior Citizens Home Assistance Service for $12,250; Department of Children’s Services for $5,517; 
Tennessee Department of Fire Protection for $1,500; Millertown Group Home for $5,517; Birth-to-Three 
Program for 8,142; CONTACT for $4,450; Area Agency on Aging for $1,000.  Commissioner McCall sec-
onded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – nay Kidd – nay Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – nay Kirkland – nay Townsend – nay 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – nay Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – nay  
Everett – nay Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  

There were 8 voting aye and 13 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
failed. 

Commissioner Kirkland made a motion to appropriate $5,000 for the Allenbrook Subdivision 
drainage problems.  Commissioner Farmer seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – nay Slater – nay 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay McCall – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – nay Melton – nay  
Evans – nay Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – nay Ramsey – nay  
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There were 5voting aye and 16 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
failed. 

Commissioner Graham made a motion that the Budget Committee not hear any requests from 
non profit organizations for Fiscal Year 2005-06.  Commissioner McCall seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the appropriation of $3,183 to the Haven House, 

$2,827 to the Blount County Boys Group Home, and $5,305 to the Eagleton Little League.  Commissioner 
Farmer seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – nay Slater – abstain 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – nay Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – pass 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – nay Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 13voting aye, 6 voting nay, 1 abstaining, and 1 passing.  Chairman Ramsey declared 
the motion to have passed. 

Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve appropriation of $5,000 to the Sister City Support 
Organization of Blount County.  Commissioner Dowdy seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – aye Kidd – nay Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – nay Townsend – nay 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – nay Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - nay Neubert – nay  
Everett – nay Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  

There were 9 voting aye and 12 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
failed. 

Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve appropriation of $2,000 to the Sam Houston 
Memorial Association.  Commissioner Dowdy seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – nay Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay McCall – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – nay  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 17 voting aye and 4 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NON-PROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZA-
TIONS OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 
2004 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2005. 

 Commissioner McCall made a motion to approve the resolution with the following appropriations: 
$250,000 to the Blount County Education Foundation, $50,000 to the Heritage Center, $30,000 to the 
Foothills Community Development Corporation, $15,450.00 to the Rescue Squad, $5,000 to the Blount 
County Fire Department, $5,000 to the Friendsville Fire Department, $5,000 to the Greenback Fire De-
partment, $5,000 to the Seymour Fire Department, $5,000 to the Townsend Fire Department, $3,183 ton 
the Haven House, $2,827 to the Blount County Boys Group Home, $5,305 to the Eagleton Little League, 
$2,000 to the Sam Houston Memorial.  Commissioner Evans seconded the motion. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
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Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
There were 21 voting aye.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION REQUESTING A PRIVATE ACT LEVYING AN ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX. 

 Commissioner Slater made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Evans seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – aye Farmer – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye Kirkland – nay Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye McCall – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Melton – aye  
Evans – aye Harrison - aye Neubert – aye  
Everett – aye Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 20 voting aye and 1 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO LEVY A COUNTY-WIDE MOTOR VEHICLE TAX. 

 Commissioner Melton made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Dowdy seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood – nay Farmer – nay Kidd – nay Slater – aye 
Brock – nay Graham – nay Kirkland – nay Townsend – nay 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay McCall – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – nay Melton – aye  
Evans – nay Harrison - nay Neubert – nay  
Everett – nay Keeble – nay Ramsey – nay  

There were 3 voting aye and 18 voting nay.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have 
failed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR STRICT PROSECUTION OF CRIMINAL AND CIVIL 
LITTERING OFFENSES IN BLOUNT COUNTY. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Keeble seconded 
the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND BLOUNT COUNTY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE AND 
APPROACHES ON KYKER (GARLAND) ROAD OVER NINE MILE CREEK, (LM 1.71) PRO-
JECT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 103800.00. 

 Commissioner McCall made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Keeble seconded 
the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY, THE CITY OF MARYVILLE, AND THE 
CITY OF ALCOA FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE IN LAW ENFORCEMENT. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Cardin seconded 
the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Chairman Ramsey declared the 
meeting to be adjourned. 



STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 
 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a called meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commission-
ers was held on Thursday, July 1, 2004, at 6:00 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood – present David Graham – present Jeff McCall – present 
Keith Brock – absent Steve Gray – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Dennis Cardin – present Steve Hargis – present Dan Neubert, Sr. – absent 
Donna Dowdy – present Geneva Harrison - present Robert Ramsey – present 
W. C. Evans – present John Keeble – present Otto Slater – absent 
Joe Everett – absent Bob Kidd – present Shirley Townsend – absent 
Gary Farmer - present Robby Kirkland – present Mike Walker – present 
 There were 16 present and 5 absent.  Commissioner Slater arrived after the roll was taken.  
Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  The following proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: JOINT MEETING WITH BLOUNT COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION TO HEAR PRESENTATION 
BY HUNTER INTERESTS INC. CONCERNING THE GROWTH STRATEGY STUDY AND PLAN FOR 
THE COUNTY, AND DISCUSS ISSUES OF GROWTH AND PLANNING WITH HUNTER INTER-
ESTS. 
Ernest Bleinberger, senior vice president of Hunter Interests Inc. made a presentation to the joint 

group. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Kidd made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Walker seconded the 
motion.  Chairman Ramsey declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 
 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a called meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commission-
ers was held on Thursday, July 1, 2004, at 5:55 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood – present David Graham – present Jeff McCall – present 
Keith Brock – absent Steve Gray – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Dennis Cardin – present Steve Hargis – present Dan Neubert, Sr. – absent 
Donna Dowdy – absent Geneva Harrison - present Robert Ramsey – present 
W. C. Evans – present John Keeble – present Otto Slater – absent 
Joe Everett – absent Bob Kidd – present Shirley Townsend – absent 
Gary Farmer - present Robby Kirkland – present Mike Walker – absent 
 There were 14 present and 7 absent.  Commissioners Dowdy and Walker arrived after the roll 
was taken.  Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  The following proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: PUBLIC HEARING ON A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE, FROM R-2 – RURAL DISTRICT 2 TO R-1 – RURAL DISTRICT 1 FOR PROPERTY IN 
THE UPPER REACHES OF DRY VALLEY SOUTH OF TOWNSEND OFF OF DRY VALLEY ROAD, 
SHULER ROAD AND SCHOOL HOUSE GAP ROAD, AND PRIVATE ROADS AND EASEMENTS. 
and 
PUBLIC HEARING ON A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE, FROM S-SUBURBANIZING TO C-COMMERCIAL FOR LAND DESCRIBED AS 
BLOUNT COUNTY TAX MAP 780A (CONTROL MAP 78J), PARCEL 1 AT 136 CLOVER HILL 
ROAD (APPROXIMATTELY 700 FEET FROM INTERSECTION OF CLOVER HILL ROAD WITH 
HIGHWAY 411 SOUTH. 
A public hearing on the resolutions was held. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Evans made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Kidd seconded the 
motion.  Chairman Ramsey declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
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RESOLUTION No.     
Sponsored by Commissioners Bob Kidd and Keith Brock 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF DEPUTY 
SHERIFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE. 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session 
assembled this 15th day of July, 2004: 

WHEREAS, Roy Crawford, Jr., Blount County Clerk, has certified according to the records of his 
office that the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS AND BONDS OF 
DEPUTY SHERIFFS" have submitted bonds in the required statutory amounts, and have taken 
their oaths of office; and 

WHEREAS, said Roy Crawford, Jr. has certified according to the records of his office that the 
persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND OATHS" have 
given approved bonds for the office of Notary Public and have taken their oaths of office. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BLOUNT 
COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 
1. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS AND BONDS OF 

DEPUTY SHERIFFS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and 
their oaths therefor are approved as taken; and 

2. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND 
OATHS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and their oaths 
therefor are approved as taken; and 

3. That each such person named on the listing hereinabove mentioned (which listing is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) is hereby deemed to have been 
individually considered according to the particular matter relating thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION TAKE EFFECT FROM AND AFTER 
PASSAGE, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor    Date 



REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 
 TO THE BLOUNT COUNTY COMMISSION  

NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND OATHS  
DATE: JULY 15, 2004 

 
THE FOLLOWING NOTARIES PUBLIC ELECT OF BLOUNT COUNTY APPEARED IN THE COUNTY 
CLERK'S OFFICE TO RECEIVE THEIR COMMISSIONS DULY SIGNED BY THE HONORABLE PHIL 
BREDESEN, GOVERNOR, AND COUNTERSIGNED BY APPROVED BOND OF TEN THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND QUALIFIED AS BY LAW REQUIRED: 
 
NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC  DATE QUALIFIED 
C. Amira Knaffl ...............................................................................06-10-2004 
Tammy K. Elder .............................................................................06-14-2004 
Linda G. Longmire..........................................................................06-15-2004 
James C. Amburn ..........................................................................06-16-2004 
Tom Boyle ......................................................................................06-16-2004 
Beth Pyle ........................................................................................06-16-2004 
Sharon K. Mahan ...........................................................................06-17-2004 
Merry O. Line .................................................................................06-18-2004 
Diane Gray Wilburn........................................................................06-18-2004 
Billie Jones .....................................................................................06-21-2004 
Betty G. Drinnen.............................................................................06-21-2004 
Melanie A. Lafollette.......................................................................06-22-2004 
Charlotte A. Glass ..........................................................................06-23-2004 
Susan Zerambo..............................................................................06-23-2004 
Lisa Martin......................................................................................06-24-2004 
Sharon R. Fields ............................................................................06-24-2004 
Jennifer Clark .................................................................................06-25-2004 
Jerry R. Dietz .................................................................................06-25-2004 
Tanya Prater ..................................................................................06-28-2004 
C. C. Larue.....................................................................................06-28-2004 
Susan L. Arwood............................................................................06-28-2004 
Michael A. Stone ............................................................................06-29-2004 
April M. Morton...............................................................................06-30-2004 
Carol E. Stewart .............................................................................06-30-2004 
Susan R. Miller...............................................................................07-02-2004 
Katherine A. Chapman...................................................................07-06-2004 
Regina Miller ..................................................................................07-06-2004 
Karen Thurman ..............................................................................07-06-2004 
Carol J. Larue.................................................................................07-07-2004 



COMPLETED DEPUTY SHERIFF BONDS 
July 15, 2004 

 
Name Date of Completion 
Mark Hutchinson 06-30-2004 



 BLOUNT COUNTY 

 Office of the County Clerk 
 345 COURT STREET, MARYVILLE, TENNESSEE 37804-5906 
 
Roy Crawford, Jr. Telephone   (865) 273-5800 
County Clerk Fax   (865) 273-5815 
 
 

NOTARIES TO BE ELECTED JULY 15, 2004 
 
 

H. Elaine Baker 
Linda Beaty 
Lorena M. Brightwell 
Connie E. Cable 
Barbara Carver 
Gary L. Chappell 
Marilyn Chappell 
Mary J. Chastain 
Kitty L. Coleman 
Pat A. Collins 
Melanie E. Davis 
Sharon Davis 
Keith Elrod 
Virginia L. Gilmore 
Tammy Holden 
Erin Johnson 
Sandra M. Johnson 

Sandra M. Kuzara 
Sharon Landry 
Lavonda Ann Lee 
Bruce M. Lemanski 
Donna Lewis 
Kelli S. Loveday 
Elizabeth Mahoney 
Ryan P. McCord 
Sandra H. McNeillie 
Martha A. Miller 
Jo Ann Pickens 
Dan Rogers 
Jacqueline B. Purkey 
Lois Kaye Russell 
Rancey Sparks 
Sharon Stallings 
Paul Damon Wooten 

 









 



 
 

BUDGET INCREASES/DECREASES 
 

(COMMISSION ACTION NEEDED) 
 
 
 

FUND        AMOUNT  BUDGET COMM VOTE 
 
101 – General County     $429,144.24 Recommends  4-yes 
Emergency Management       1-absent  
 
141 – School Department     $70,616.00  Recommends  4-yes 
Balance FY04-05 Budget       1-absent 
 
101 – General County     $6,074.00  Recommends  4-yes 
Environmental Health       1-absent  
 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners: Otto Slater and Donna Dowdy 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General County Fund Budget to appropriate 
funds to carry over prior year grants; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
County Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 15th day of July 2004, that the General County 
Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
101-000000-499988-00000 Reserve for Emergency Mgmt. Grants.............$429,144.24 
 

APPROPRIATION: 
101-054431-500716-00000 Law Enforcement Equipment .............................$25,000.00 
101-054432-500716-00000 Law Enforcement Equipment .............................$87,129.34 
101-054433-500716-00000 Law Enforcement Equipment ...........................$290,571.90 
101-054439-500716-00000 Law Enforcement Equipment ...............................$7,000.00 
101-054437-500716-00000 Law Enforcement Equipment .............................$17,913.00 
101-054436-500435-00000 Law Enforcement Equipment ...............................$1,530.00 
 
 Total Appropriations ......................................$429,144.24 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 15th day of July 2004. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

           Sponsored by Commissioners: Otto Slater and Donna Dowdy 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget to 
appropriate funds to balance the FY2004-05 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
Purpose School Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 15th day of July 2004, that the General County 
Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
(See attached detail) 
 
Total Revenues ............................................................................$70,616.00 
 
APPROPRIATION: 
(See attached detail) 
 
Total Appropriations ............................................................................$70,616.00 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 15th day of July 2004. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 































































































RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners: Otto Slater and Donna Dowdy 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General County Fund Budget to appropriate 
funds for benefits on vehicle allowance, additional employee not added for vehicle allowance, 
and benefits on new employees; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
County Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 15th day of July 2004, that the General County 
Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
101-000000-431901-00000 Field Line Testing..................................................$6,074.00 
 

APPROPRIATION: 
101-055900-500103-00000 Assistants .......................................................... -($6,797.00) 
101-055900-500199-00000 Personal Vehicle Allowance..................................$1,800.00 
101-055900-500201-00000 Social Security .....................................................$2,232.00 
101-055900-500204-00000 Retirement ............................................................$3,085.00 
101-055900-500206-00000 Life............................................................................$121.00 
101-055900-500207-00000 Health Insurance...................................................$4,860.00 
101-055900-500208-00000 Employee Insurance-Dental ....................................$195.00 
101-055900-500210-00000 Unemployment...........................................................$56.00 
101-055900-500212-00000 Medicare...................................................................$522.00 
 
 Total Appropriations ..........................................$6,074.00 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 15th day of July 2004. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



OTHER BUDGET ITEMS  
 

(COMMISSION ACTION NEEDED) 
 
 
 

ITEM               BUDGET COMM         
  
1.  Guidelines for Future Non-Profit Requests          Recommends  

2.  School Department’s request for QZAB funding Recommends  

3.  FY2004-2005 budgeted salary increases  Recommends  

4.  Non-Profit Agencies Special Requests   No recommendation 

  
Agency Name      Amount requested 

a) U.T. Hearing and Speech    $8,170.00 
 b) Peninsula Behavioral Health Center  $5,517.00 
 c) Child and Family for Juvenile Diversion $17,187.00 
 d) Johnson Group Home    $13,452.00 
 e) Millertown Boys Home    $5,517.00 
 f) Boys Group Home     $5,517.00 
 g) Douglas Cooperative    $8,850.00 
 h) Blount County Community Action Agency $11,965.00 
 i) Blount County Literacy Council   $6,786.00  
 j) Sexual Assualt Crisis Center   $5,517.00 
 k) Senior Citizens Home Assistance  $12,250.00 
 l) TN Dept of Ag (forestry division)   $1,500.00 
 m) Birth-to-3      $8,142.00 
 n) CONTACT of Blount County   $4,450.00  
 o) Area Agency on Aging    $1,000.00 
 p) Blount County Children’s Home   $23,751.00 
 q) Sister City Support Organization  $5,000.00  
 r) Mary Tippitt Memorial Library    $10,000.00 
 
5.  Hubbard facility requests     No recommendation 
 
 
 
  



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners: Otto Slater and Robert Ramsey 

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH GUIDELINES FOR THE NON-PROFIT AGENCIES 
FUNDING REQUESTS. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to establish guidelines in regards to how the area non-
profit agencies would be reviewed and approved for funding; and 
 

WHEREAS, funding for non-profit agencies over the past several years has steadily increased 
deeming it necessary to set forth a policy to ensure that each agency and its needs are equally 
reviewed and approved. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 15th day of July 2004, that the following guidelines 
be approved for use in reviewing requests: 
 

1. Generally favor one-time requests and if continual funding is expected, then the agency 
would be subject to annual reviews. 

2. Prefer no duplication in services. 
3. Prefer funding be matched. 
4. Favor local agencies and those serving Blount County citizens directly. 
5. At-risk or underserved population. 
6. Those providing services comprehensive in scope. 
7. Total funding not to be more than 2 ½ ¢ on the tax rate. 
8. Require an audit record to be kept on file in the accounting office.  

 

Duly authorized and approved the 15th day of July 2004. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners: Otto Slater and Donna Dowdy  

A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW  FUNDING FOR QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS.  
 
WHEREAS, the Blount County Commission previously approved the school department’s 
request to apply for Qualified Zone Academy Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Tennessee provides interest free financing for 14 years through 
Qualified Zone Academy Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the citizens and students of Blount County 
to allow the funding for the above bonds.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Blount County School System hereby be 
allowed to repay $811,744.00 for the Qualified Zone Academy Bonds from the debt service fund.  

Duly authorized and approved the 15th day of July 2004. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners: Keith Brock and Otto Slater 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE SALARY INCREASES AS BUDGETED IN THE 
FY2004-2005.  

WHEREAS, the Blount County budget appropriations resolution has been approved for FY2004-
2005; and 

WHEREAS, specific language be included in resolution form for raises that are in the budget for 
County Officials.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to T.C.A. Section 8-24-102, subsection j, 
the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 
15th day of July 2004, hereby ratifies that the 5% increase given to employees includes the 
County Officials, hereby raising them above the minimum required by state statute.  
 

Duly authorized and approved the 15th day of July 2004. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



OTHER BUDGET ITEMS  
 

(COMMISSION ACTION NEEDED) 
 
 
 

ITEM               BUDGET COMM         
  
1.  Guidelines for Future Non-Profit Requests          Recommends  

2.  School Department’s request for QZAB funding Recommends  

3.  FY2004-2005 budgeted salary increases  Recommends  

4.  Non-Profit Agencies Special Requests   No recommendation 

  
Agency Name      Amount requested 

a) U.T. Hearing and Speech    $8,170.00 
 b) Peninsula Behavioral Health Center  $5,517.00 
 c) Child and Family for Juvenile Diversion $17,187.00 
 d) Johnson Group Home    $13,452.00 
 e) Millertown Boys Home    $5,517.00 
 f) Boys Group Home     $5,517.00 
 g) Douglas Cooperative    $8,850.00 
 h) Blount County Community Action Agency $11,965.00 
 i) Blount County Literacy Council   $6,786.00  
 j) Sexual Assualt Crisis Center   $5,517.00 
 k) Senior Citizens Home Assistance  $12,250.00 
 l) TN Dept of Ag (forestry division)   $1,500.00 
 m) Birth-to-3      $8,142.00 
 n) CONTACT of Blount County   $4,450.00  
 o) Area Agency on Aging    $1,000.00 
 p) Blount County Children’s Home   $23,751.00 
 q) Sister City Support Organization  $5,000.00  
 r) Mary Tippitt Memorial Library    $10,000.00 
 
5.  Hubbard facility requests     No recommendation 
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RESOLUTION 
 
 

Sponsored by: Robert Ramsey, Donna Dowdy  
 

A RESOLUTION THAT APPROVES THE EXTENSION OF AN 
AGREEMENT WHICH EXTENDS BEYOND THE END OF THE 
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR. 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, meeting in 

session on May 29, 1990, adopted the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated,     
§ 5-14-101 et. seq., known as the County Purchasing Law of 1957; and 

 
WHEREAS, Tennessee code Annotated § 5-14-108(m)(1) states that the county 

purchasing agent is authorized to purchase and contract to purchase materials, 
supplies, equipment and contractual services on a fiscal year basis, but no 
commitment shall be made which extends beyond the end of the current fiscal 
year for which appropriations have been made by the county legislative body, 
except such commitments as are authorized by resolution of the county legislative 
body; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Blount County Purchasing Commission has approved a Service 

Agreement with Powerware Global Services for on-site maintenance of UPS 
batteries for Blount County Information Technology Department for thirty six 
(36) months. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Blount County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session assembled this 15th day of 
July, 2004, that a Service Agreement with Powerware Global Services be 
approved for Blount County, Tennessee. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution take effect from and after its passage, 

and that any part of any prior resolution to the contrary is hereby declared null 
and void, the public welfare requiring it. 

 
 

CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
_____________________________________  ________________________ 
   Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved: _____ 
Vetoed:      _____ _______________________________  ____________ 
                                               County Mayor            Date 



 
RESOLUTION  

 
 
Sponsored By Commissioners: Otto Slater, Robert Ramsey 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LEASE UNDER TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED 7-51-904 OF 
AN OFFICE COPIER FOR THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK FOR THE JUVENILE DEPARTMENT OF 
BLOUNT COUNTY. 

 
WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated 7-51-904 (a) states that "Whenever the period or term, 
including any renewal term or extension period, of any contract, lease, or lease -purchase agreement 
for any real property is to be for less than five (5) years, under the authority of 7-51-902 or 7-51-903, or 
for tangible personal property, regardless of the period or term, such contract, lease or lease -
purchase agreement shall first be approved by resolution or ordinance duly adopted by the governing 
body of the municipality, and no such contract, lease, or lease -purchase agreement shall be entered 
into by a municipality without such approval."; and 
  
WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated 7-51-901 (4) defines a municipality as any county or 
incorporated city or town of the state of Tennessee; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Circuit Court Clerk, of Blount County wishes to lease an office copier to meet the 
duplicating needs of the Juvenile office; and 
 
WHEREAS, the following copier is available under the terms and conditions of the Knox County 
Contract No. 9317: 
 
 

 Office                                        Vendor                                          Cost per Mo.      
 
      Circuit Court Clerk           Panasonic of East Tennessee                        45.00 
            For Juvenile Dept. 
  
 
WHEREAS, there is sufficient money available within the department budget to fund the lease of the 
copier. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, meeting in session assembled this 15th day of July, 2004, that the lease of a copy machine 
for the Circuit Court Clerk, for the Juvenile Department, under terms and conditions of the Knox 
County Contract No. 9317 is hereby authorized. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE, 
THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT; AND THAT ANY PRIOR RESOLUTION TO THE CONTRARY IS 
HEREBY DECLARED VOID. 
 
CERTIFICATION OF ACTION                                       ATTEST 
 
 
 
_______________________                              _________________________ 
  Commission Chairman                                      County Clerk       
 
 
Approved:_____ 
 
Vetoed:  _____  ____________________________           _______________________ 
                                      County Mayor                                                   Date                      
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

July 6, 2004 

 The Intergovernmental Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, July 6, 2004, at 6:30 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken: 
Bob Arwood – present Gary Farmer – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Dan Neubert – present 
Bob Evans – present Steve Hargis – present Mike Walker – present 
Joe Everett – present Jeff McCall – absent  

There were 10 present and 1 absent.  Chairman Evans declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE:  MINUTES OF JUNE 8, 2004 MEETING. 

 Keith Brock made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 8, 2004 meeting.  Mike Walker 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Evans declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  AGENDAS OF MEETINGS POSTED ON INTERNET. 

 Steve Gray made a motion to refer to the Information Technology Committee the possibility of 
posting on the Internet agendas and minutes of various committees and boards.  Gary Farmer seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Evans declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: SETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE PROPOSED REZONING RE-
QUEST FROM R-2 RURAL DISTRICT 2 TO R-1 RURAL DISTRICT 1 FOR LAND DE-
SCRIBED AS TAX MAP 83 PARCEL 68.01 AT 467 LOVERS LANE. 

 Steve Hargis made a motion to set the public hearing for Tuesday, August 10 at 6:30 pm.  Mike 
Walker seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Evans declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF TERRY ELMORE TO THE BLOUNT COUNTY CHILDREN’S 
HOME BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 

 Dan Neubert made a motion to recommend to the County Commission that Terry Elmore be ap-
pointed to the Blount County Children’s Home Board of Directors.  Keith Brock seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Chairman Evans declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE. 

 Mike Walker made a motion to accept the resignation of Bob Ramsey from the Human Resources 
Committee and that Bob Arwood be recommended to replace Dr. Ramsey.  Kenneth Melton seconded the 
motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Evans declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  ADJOURNMENT. 

Mike Walker made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Kenneth Melton seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Chairman Evans declaring the meeting to be adjourned. 
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PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

July 6, 2004 

 The Public Services Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, July 6, 2004, at 6:00 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken by Roy Craw-
ford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Dennis Cardin – present Geneva Harrison - pre-

sent 
Robby Kirkland - present Shirley Townsend - absent 

Donna Dowdy – present John Keeble – present Bob Ramsey – present  
David Graham - absent Bob Kidd – present Otto Slater – absent  

There were 8 present and 2 absent.  Chairman Kidd declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE: MINUTES OF MAY 11, 2004 MEETING. 

 Dennis Cardin made a motion to approve the minutes.  Donna Dowdy seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  BEER BOARD. 

 The Beer Board approved the minutes of the June 8, 2004 meeting. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE PASSAGE OF FEDERAL LEGISLATION ALLOW-
ING SALES TAX TO BE DEDUCTIBLE FROM THE FEDERAL INCOME TAX AND 
TO ALLOW FOR A BUYOUT OF TOBACCO FARMERS. 

 John Keeble made a motion to place the item on the agenda of the County Commission.  Robby 
Kirkland seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: CAPITAL OUTLAY FOR HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT. 

 Robby Kirkland made a motion to place an item regarding capital outlay for the Highway De-
partment on the agenda for the next County Commission meeting..  Dennis Cardin seconded the motion.  
A voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Dennis Cardin made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Geneva Harrison seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the meeting to be adjourned. 

Public Services Committee Minutes  Page 1 of 1 
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BEER BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING 

JULY 6, 2004 

The Blount County Beer Board met in regular session on Tuesday, July 6, 2004, at 6:00 p.m.  Present were 
Dennis Cardin; Donna Dowdy; David Graham; Geneva Harrison; John Keeble; Bob Kidd, chairman; Robby Kirk-
land; Bob Ramsey; and Roy Crawford, Jr., Beer Board Secretary.  Chairman Kidd declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JUNE 8, 2004 BEER BOARD MEETING. 

 Robby Kirkland made a motion to dispense with the reading and approve the minutes.  Geneva Harrison 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Dennis Cardin made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Donna Dowdy seconded the motion.  A voice vote 
was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the meeting to be adjourned. 
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BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING 
Monday, June 14, 2004 – 5:30 p.m. 

Room 430, Blount County Courthouse 
 

Minutes 
 
Members Present:     Beverley Woodruff, Otto Slater, Robert Ramsey, Keith Brock,    
   Donna Dowdy 
 
Members Absent:      None 
 
Others Present:    Sherry Sheffey, Dana Lamson, Darren Dunlap, Larry and Melba 
Campbell, John Lamb, Micky Roberts, Marty Durand, Steve Frana, Charles Tippitt, John 
M. Knisley, Bob Proctor, Doyce E. Jones, Dan Book, Betsy Foxx, Roger Fields, Gary 
Ferguson, Justin Teague, Lynn Eubanks, Kenneth Melton, Judge Denton, Jackie Glenn, 
Judy Hackney, Ron Ogle, Alvin Hord, Troy Logan, Rhonda Pitts, Mike Treadway, see 
also sign-in sheet. 
 

Approval of Minutes 
 

The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Otto Slater to approve the 
minutes from the May 10, 2004 budget committee meeting. The motion passed with 5 
yes.   
 

Budget Increases/Decreases 
(All increases/decreases are forwarded to the full Commission for approval.) 

 
The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Robert Ramsey to approve the 
following increases: 

1. General County-$95,000.00 to post annual adjustment to trustee’s commission 
for revenues exceeding revenue estimates 

2. General Purpose School-$557,317.00 for payments on principal and interest 
on Series 2002 bond and Heritage High auditorium debt 

3. Sheriff’s Department-$131,250.00 to pay overtime for lake, landfill, and other 
services reimbursed by outside agencies to the Sheriff’s office 

4. General County-$44,043.57 to adjust legal expense line for fiscal year 2003-
2004 

The motion passed with 5 yes.  
 

Transfers  
 

The motion was made by Otto Slater and seconded by Keith Brock to approve the 
following budget transfers: 

1. Highway Department-$14,500.00 to finish out end of year 
2. Purchasing-$1,100.00 to pay employee’s salary and benefits for remainder of year 
3. Environmental Health-$70.02 to cover expense in unemployment comp line 
4. School Department-$120,000.00 for shortfall in electricity line   
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5. School Department-$125,000.00 to cover shortfall in regular teacher salary line  
6. School Department-$23,270.00 to cover shortfall in maintenance accounts and the 

cost of paving at Everett School 
7. Sheriff’s Department-$499,793.00 for shortfalls in accounts 
8. General County-$8,839.93 for shortfall in unemployment comp line 
9. County Coroner-$16,000.00 to account for coroner and autopsy expenditures that 

were greater than budgeted  
The motion passed with 5 yes.  

 
Invoice greater than 10% or $50 of Purchase Order 

 
The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Donna Dowdy to approve 
payment of the following invoices: 

1. Sheriff’s Department-$392.50 to Johnny’s Outboard 
2. Emergency Management-$118.81 to W. S. Darley and Co. 

The motion passed with 5 yes. 
 

Invoice Date prior to Purchase Order Date 
 
The motion was made by Otto Slater and seconded by Keith Brock to approve payment 
of the following invoices: 

1. Highway Department-$400.00 to Progression Electric, LLC 
2. Sheriff’s Department-$112.16 to Volunteer Wire Rope 
3. Sheriff’s Department-$119.00 to R & R Calendar, Inc. 
4. Property Assessor-$200.00 to Donald B. Johnson Appraisal Co. 
5. Risk Management-$72.40 to PTS Automation, Inc. 

The motion passed with 5 yes.  
 

Discussion/Possible Action 
 
Line of Credit 
Presented as information only. No action taken. 

 
Health Department 
The motion was made by Robert Ramsey and seconded by Keith Brock to send a request 
for a budget increase to the full Commission in the amount of $2,000.00. This increase 
would be to cover the cost associated with the Back Flow Prevention Valve as required 
by the City of Maryville. The motion passed with 5 yes. 
 
Research Triangle Institute 
The motion was made by Robert Ramsey and seconded by Keith Brock to send to the full 
Commission a resolution requesting permission to extend the agreement between Blount 
County and the Research Triangle Institute. The motion passed with 5 yes. 
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Juvenile Referee 
The motion was made by Keith Brock and seconded by Robert Ramsey to add to the 
budget special request list a change from a 4-day person to a 5-day person in the Juvenile 
Court cost center. The motion passed and was forwarded on to the full Commission. 
 
Schools-Phase III Maintenance 
Keith Brock requested that the information, as presented by Ron Ogle, regarding the 
Phase III Maintenance plan for the School Department be forwarded on to the full 
Commission for review and acceptance. 
 
Loan of Surplus Property 
The motion was made by Donna Dowdy and seconded by Keith Brock to send to the full 
Commission a resolution requesting permission to loan surplus computer equipment to 
the HOW BATTERY 1/278th ACR Army National Guard Unit. The motion passed with 5 
yes.  
 
FY04-05 Budget 
Appeal letters presented and reviewed. Letters will be forwarded to the full Commission 
for acceptance. 
 
Meeting adjourned 6:52 p.m. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF VETERANS COMMITTEE
July 1, 2004

Meeting called to order at 4:45 PM by Chairman Jesse Fussell

Members present were: D Cardin, C Burpee, J Fussell & Service Officer Staley, Excused
were R Lowe, W. Boling & J Kyker.

Minutes of April 5, 2004 were read and accepted as read.

Office activities for quarter April, May & June was passed out, read & discussed.  See
attachment:

Old business:
Service Officer reported on Memorial Day program at courthouse in May.  Was good
program, however length of program was 1 hour, twenty minutes and service officer stated its
best if possible to cut to one hour in future.  Program well attended.  Factors in length of
program was that former AFJROTC director Col Robert Block was speaker for program,
Retiring Sgt Charles A Reidy currently with ROTC for last 18 years began under Col Blocks
tenure.  Both were recognized.  Also contributing to length of program were another special
recognition, that being 40th year anniversary of the casualty monument and James R. Tipton,
who spearheaded getting the monument in place all way down to designing the monument and
Lawrence Allison, who posed for the statue atop the monument were both recognized for their
involvement.

Service officer reported a good turn out for the annual Boys & Girls County Government day
sponsored by the county and American Legion Post 13.  

Service officer also reported on project of refinishing the bronze plaques facing Court Street
side with county purchasing the supplies to refinish.

Service officer reported on the new Honor Guard of the National Guards has now been
affected by the recent deployment of 278th ACR leaving only a small list of remaining guards
who were active in the Honor Guard.  Sgt Goins will try to reorganize Honor Guard in their
absence.



Service officer stated that the program put on by the Blount County Library “The Way We
Were” involving those remembering the days of WWII after the bombing of Pearl Harbor and
during the war with both those who served as well as those on the homefront doing all they
could for the war effort.  This was a great program hopefully to be reintroduced some time in
the future.

New business:

Committee member Claude Burpee who has served for the last fifteen years tendered his
resignation (see attached) as he has moved to North East Knox County approximately 40
miles away and felt the committee could be better served with some member living closer. 
The committee accepted his resignation with regrets as he has done a great job as
committeeman and wish him the best of luck.  Dennis Cardin made motion second by Claude
Burpee that VFW Post 10855 member be appointed to serve in this capacity.  Name to come
after Post recommends and then goes to full County Commission for acceptance.  Motion
carried.

Service officer reported on new legislation from state of law going into effect this day July 1,
2004 regarding the legislation recommending of a full time service officer in all counties of
Tennessee with a high number of existing veterans and to those with small number of
veterans possibly 2-3 counties combining to hire full time service officer and of paying a rate
comparable to other appointed office heads similar to Registrar or 80% of an elected officials
rate of pay.  Blount County already is paying close to that rate for fulltime service officer and
has approximately 11,000 veteran population.

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 5:45PM.

Respectfully,

Jesse Fussell, Recorder



July 1, 2004

Please accept my resignation as member of the Blount County Governments Veterans Affairs
Committee effective this date.  I have enjoyed serving in this capacity for around fifteen years
and recently moved into Northeast Knox County which is quite a distance from Blount County
and I feel that some member who lives closer might just be easier for any purpose related to
this office.

I wish the committee good luck in finding my replacement.

Sincerely yours,

Claude R. Burpee, Sr.







Added 7/13/04 @ 4:00PM
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INFORMATION ONLY  
 

 
 
 ITEM 
 

1. Year-To-Date Increases/Decreases 
 

2. Posted Transfers 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

 
                
  









































































































































































































































7/12/2004 Payment Authorization Listing 06/1/04 thru 06/30/04 Page 1

CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 398902 5/19/04 6/4/2004 39.86 1040958 101
Accounting & Budgeting MYRA MYERS 399001 G.WHITEHEAD 6/4/2004 30.00 1040926 101
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 399652 6/16/04 6/18/2004 15.00 1041514 101
Accounting & Budgeting DANA LAMSON 399688 LUNCH REIMB 6/18/2004 34.96 1041434 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUSAN A. GENNOE 399689 LUNCH/REIMB 6/18/2004 22.59 1041498 101
Accounting & Budgeting THE KIWANIS CLUB OF MARYVILLE 399666 1229605 6/18/2004 80.00 1041503 101
Accounting & Budgeting RENAE MIZE 399651 6/16/04 6/18/2004 41.60 1041487 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399816 802 6/25/2004 39.84 1041753 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399817 117 6/25/2004 1502.57 1041753 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399831 0794 6/25/2004 36.40 1041753 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399832 794 6/25/2004 -204.51 1041753 101
Accounting & Budgeting LEE'S WORLD OF CRAFTS 400500 1290 7/9/2004 40.00 1042279 101
Accounting & Budgeting DAVE BENNETT 400528 6/26-7/1/04 7/9/2004 108.89 1042262 101
Agricultural Extension BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399092 865-982-6430 6/11/2004 347.45 1041102 101
Agricultural Extension LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 399193 8659826430 6/11/2004 67.96 1041141 101
Agricultural Extension CITY OF ALCOA 399532 290033501 6/18/2004 19.94 1041428 101
Agricultural Extension UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE 399533 004 6/18/2004 30344.02 1041512 101
Agricultural Extension JOE TARWATER 400171 615612, 6/30/2004 1992.00 1041952 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 400317 6/29/04 7/2/2004 194.04 1042131 101
Central Cafeteria VICKY MCMURRAY 398938 5/25/04 6/4/2004 22.44 43041064 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 398965 475655 6/4/2004 28.00 43041062 143
Central Cafeteria GERALDINE MILLER 398941 5/26/04 6/4/2004 33.27 43041050 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY DIXON 398939 5/25/04 6/4/2004 40.59 43041053 143
Central Cafeteria SHERRY THACKER 398940 5/26/04 6/4/2004 26.64 43041059 143
Central Cafeteria STATE OF TENNESSEE 400175 17 RENEWALS 6/30/2004 1360.00 43042046 143
Chancery Court KNOXVILLE AREA COMMUNITY CENTER 400245 NK30404 6/30/2004 99.60 1041959 101
Circuit Court DEE DEE HORTON 399667 6/04 6/18/2004 50.00 1041435 101
Circuit Court REX ROBERT DAVIS 399668 6/04 6/18/2004 50.00 1041488 101
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 399670 JURY 6/18/2004 120.00 1041508 101
Circuit Court FRANK T. TISCIONE 399671 REIMB 6/18/2004 7.28 1041442 101
Circuit Court LARRY E. CUMMINGS 399669 6/04 6/18/2004 50.00 1041462 101
Circuit Court THOMAS E HATCHER 400169 ABC 6/30/2004 8526.00 1041988 101
Circuit Court CHICK FIL A 400247 1767986 6/30/2004 89.27 1041933 101
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 400344 JURY 7/2/2004 770.00 1042142 101
Circuit Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400566 281 7/9/2004 7477.00 1042247 101
Circuit Court Clerk PORTIA ABBOTT 398912 5/28/04 6/4/2004 38.45 1040930 101
Circuit Court Clerk PAT GLASPIE 398911 5/4/04 6/4/2004 9.87 1040928 101
Circuit Court Clerk TENNESSEE BAR ASSOCIATION 400429 W.R.BREWER 7/9/2004 195.00 1042296 101
County Buildings ATMOS ENERGY 399192 5010539463858, 6/11/2004 2412.90 1041098 101
County Clerk A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 399175 11394810 6/11/2004 13.97 1041095 101
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CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
County Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399050 MAY 6/11/2004 44.00 1041107 101
County Clerk CHATTANOOGA COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO 399102 22H2388250, 6/11/2004 48.00 1041111 101
County Clerk JAMES E STINNETT 399690 4994 6/18/2004 38.00 1041452 101
County Clerk A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 400246 1143799-0 6/30/2004 19.90 1041919 101
County Clerk JANIS BORING 400309 6/30/04 7/2/2004 45.94 1042105 101
County Commission TENNESSEE COUNTY SERVICES ASSOC. 399116 B.ARWOOD 6/11/2004 90.00 1041159 101
County Commission W.C.(BOB)EVANS 399738 6/8-9/04 6/25/2004 52.88 1041750 101
County Commission SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399828 489 6/25/2004 202.60 1041753 101
County Executive BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399113 51300 6/11/2004 151.61 1041107 101
County Executive BEVERLEY WOODRUFF 399214 6/8-9/04 6/11/2004 53.00 1041105 101
County Executive PAT JAMES 399213 6/8-9/04 6/11/2004 45.00 1041146 101
County Executive LINDA RADER 399212 SUPPLIESFOR MTG 6/11/2004 10.42 1041137 101
County Executive LINDA RADER 399490 REIMB 6/18/2004 8.65 1041466 101
County Executive THE KIWANIS CLUB OF MARYVILLE 399740 1177580 6/25/2004 80.00 1041739 101
County Executive SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399818 075 6/25/2004 89.00 1041753 101
County Executive BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 400448 51300 7/9/2004 157.67 1042246 101
County Trustee GODDARD & GAMBLE, ATT. 399774 9717 6/25/2004 1475.00 1041689 101
County Trustee INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 400252 M.POTTER 6/30/2004 78.00 1041948 101
County Trustee INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 400337 K.CHAPMAN 7/2/2004 78.00 1042102 101
Drug Court D KELLY THOMAS JR 399119 6/1-6/04 6/11/2004 229.00 28041187 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 399115 6/1-5/04 6/11/2004 127.40 28041189 128
Drug Court HARRIET HARTMAN 399118 6/1-6/04 6/11/2004 229.00 28041188 128
Drug Court BEVERLY G KERR 399567 6/1-6/04 6/18/2004 229.00 28041526 128
Drug Court EARTHLINK INC. 399458 177907018 6/18/2004 23.95 28041528 128
Drug Court PATRICIA BALLARD 399566 6/1-6/04 6/18/2004 229.00 28041530 128
Drug Court STEVE PARELLA 399565 6/1-6/04 6/18/2004 277.00 28041531 128
Drug Court U S CELLULAR 399726 659-4470 6/25/2004 154.78 28041767 128
Drug Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399835 703 6/25/2004 72.60 28041766 128
Drug Court BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400485 4-5-6/04 7/9/2004 286.14 28042320 128
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399203 5/04 6/11/2004 55.50 30041323 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399202 8659815059 6/11/2004 268.14 30041322 307
Drug Enforcement ATMOS ENERGY 399205 5010610170945 6/11/2004 18.07 30041321 307
Drug Enforcement FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG 399204 0133 6/11/2004 5000.00 30041324 307
Drug Enforcement SPRINGHILL SUITES BY MARRIOTT 399215 86265293, 6/11/2004 779.70 30041326 307
Drug Enforcement COOK'S PEST CONTROL 399557 5PB049701 6/18/2004 342.00 30041627 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399554 8656811953 6/18/2004 53.34 30041626 307
Drug Enforcement ARCH COMMUNICATIONS 399556 N7174162F 6/18/2004 139.07 30041625 307
Drug Enforcement NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 399555 273180413 6/18/2004 822.28 30041630 307
Drug Enforcement ROBERT SHAFFER 399685 6/6-12/04 6/18/2004 245.79 30041633 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399811 8659777266 6/25/2004 352.95 30041836 307
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Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399833 RENTAL 6/25/2004 410.96 30041840 307
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399834 0521 6/25/2004 710.80 30041840 307
Drug Enforcement SPRINGHILL SUITES-DOWNTOWN MEMPHIS 399810 TALBOTT/SHAFFER 6/25/2004 310.80 30041839 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399839 12/03&3/04 6/28/2004 13000.00 30041848 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399840 6/04 SAL.SUP 6/28/2004 10100.00 30041848 307
Drug Enforcement CITY OF MARYVILLE 399838 6/04-BARHAM 6/28/2004 600.00 30041849 307
Drug Enforcement RONALD G TALBOTT 400380 6/28-30/04 7/2/2004 75.00 30042204 307
Drug Enforcement FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG 400375 0134 7/2/2004 2250.00 30042197 307
Drug Enforcement POWELL T. MEEK 400390 7/04 7/2/2004 650.00 30042202 307
Drug Enforcement POWELL T. MEEK 400390 7/04 7/2/2004 100.00 30042202 307
Drug Enforcement MCI WORLDCOM 400376 786-572618 7/2/2004 29.97 30042201 307
Drug Enforcement MARTY WIDENER 400379 6/20-25/04 7/2/2004 209.00 30042199 307
Drug Enforcement MATTHEW MCKINNIS 400378 6/20-25/04 7/2/2004 209.00 30042200 307
Drug Enforcement ROBERT SHAFFER 400377 6/28-30/04 7/2/2004 75.00 30042203 307
Drug Enforcement SHIELDS ELECTRONICS SUPPLY INC 400572 KP614527 7/9/2004 39.30 30042398 307
Drug Enforcement ATMOS ENERGY 400564 5010610170945 7/9/2004 19.08 30042391 307
Drug Enforcement ARCH COMMUNICATIONS 400560 N717416ZG 7/9/2004 137.14 30042390 307
Election Commission BECKY BRADSHAW 399218 6/6-9/04 6/11/2004 141.20 1041101 101
Election Commission JUANITA W SHIELDS 399217 6/6-9/04 6/11/2004 151.04 1041132 101
Election Commission SALLY G SAYLES 399502 6/6-9/04 6/18/2004 36.00 1041493 101
Election Commission OMER O. DYER 399503 6/6-9/04 6/18/2004 128.44 1041483 101
Election Commission BEN R RAUHUFF 399723 6/6-9/04 6/25/2004 135.90 1041656 101
Election Commission BRUCE S. GORENFLO 399803 6/6-9/04 6/25/2004 129.96 1041664 101
Emergency Management W S DARLEY & CO 399745 639333 6/25/2004 118.81 1041748 101
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 398992 DENTAL 6/4/2004 4349.38 65041073 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 398993 DENTAL 6/4/2004 -284.00 65041073 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 398994 MEDICAL 6/4/2004 260664.07 64041069 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 398995 MEDICAL 6/4/2004 55.41 64041069 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 398996 MEDICAL 6/4/2004 -218.00 64041069 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 398997 MEDICAL 6/4/2004 -249.24 64041069 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 398998 MEDICAL 6/4/2004 -2027.17 64041069 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO 398896 MEDICAL-6/04 6/4/2004 29766.72 64041070 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 398895 357100357-6/04 6/4/2004 33892.80 64041071 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399200 MED/DISA 6/11/2004 180163.68 64041319 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399201 DEN 6/11/2004 12125.10 65041320 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399453 6/11 RX 6/18/2004 75431.54 64041621 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399558 6/16 DISABILITY 6/18/2004 55.41 64041621 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399559 6/16 D 6/18/2004 8485.60 65041624 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399560 6/16 M 6/18/2004 170966.91 64041621 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399568 GLOBAL 6/18/2004 -21.39 64041621 264
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Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399692 TPS/HCS 6/18/2004 22.32 64041622 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399693 TPS/HCS 6/18/2004 5.22 64041622 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399561 INMATES 6/18/2004 3347.46 64041623 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399769 6/23 M 6/25/2004 280610.33 64041831 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399770 6/23 D 6/25/2004 13748.50 65041834 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399771 6/23 DI 6/25/2004 229.55 64041831 264
Employee Benefits JAMES MICHAEL ELLINGTON 399697 0504 6/25/2004 2758.50 64041833 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399768 6/23 INMATES 6/25/2004 757.75 64041832 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400364 6/28RX 7/2/2004 82941.91 64042191 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400366 6/30M 7/2/2004 196321.33 64042191 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400367 6/30D 7/2/2004 10486.24 65042195 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO 400407 7/04M 7/2/2004 29750.56 64042193 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 400406 7/04 7/2/2004 33874.40 64042194 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400365 6/30-P 7/2/2004 228.23 64042192 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400493 MEDICAL/VOID/REFUND 7/9/2004 -2430.29 64042384 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400495 DENTAL 7/9/2004 12382.50 65042389 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400496 MEDICAL,DISABLITY 7/9/2004 221.64 64042384 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400497 MEDICAL 7/9/2004 679404.15 64042384 264
Employee Benefits BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400440 H/D FUNDS 7/9/2004 333.10 64042387 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400504 FICA 7/9/2004 18.60 64042385 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400505 FICA 7/9/2004 11.69 64042385 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400506 MED 7/9/2004 4.35 64042385 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400507 MED 7/9/2004 2.74 64042385 264
Employee Benefits JAMES MICHAEL ELLINGTON 400450 0604 7/9/2004 2764.50 64042388 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 400494 INMATES 7/9/2004 123.00 64042386 264
Ext Day Care Program PAULETTE ROBINSON 398967 5/28/04 6/4/2004 61.50 46041067 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 399538 4/30/04 6/18/2004 45.01 46041615 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 399540 5/26/04 6/18/2004 58.67 46041615 146
Ext Day Care Program U S CELLULAR 399776 8652542853 6/25/2004 21.05 46041826 146
Ext Day Care Program HOLLINGSWORTH ENTERPRISES, INC 400475 8210 7/9/2004 17.55 46042369 146
Ext Day Care Program MAYFIELD DAIRY FARMS INC 400474 6702,4001, 7/9/2004 31.04 46042375 146
Ext Day Care Program PAULETTE ROBINSON 400477 6/25/04 7/9/2004 298.66 46042377 146
Ext Day Care Program TENNESSEE PRODUCTION CENTER, INC 400492 8662 7/9/2004 162.90 46042380 146
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT 398930 DARE/SERV 6/4/2004 12894.66 42041032 142
Federal Projects CAROLE GWEN HOLT 398923 010 6/4/2004 3255.28 42041033 142
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 398937 5/23-24/04 6/4/2004 105.12 42041042 142
Federal Projects SANDRA BELL 398916 5/1-4/04 6/4/2004 82.00 42041046 142
Federal Projects HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER INC 398924 ABC/BEH. 6/4/2004 6349.25 42041038 142
Federal Projects JENNIFER SAWYER 398942 5/28/04 6/4/2004 108.61 42041040 142
Federal Projects CATHERINE A HOBBS 398951 5/28/04 6/4/2004 76.68 42041034 142
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Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399109 REIMFORSUBS/141 6/11/2004 8150.00 42041286 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 399182 5/04 6/11/2004 10067.74 42041287 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399494 GPSF 6/18/2004 150.71 42041584 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399498 GPSF 6/18/2004 1316.03 42041584 142
Federal Projects SHIRLEY UNDERWOOD 399480 8/06/04 6/18/2004 375.00 42041594 142
Federal Projects BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399531 8659832899 6/18/2004 24.53 42041583 142
Federal Projects JEFF BROOKS 399534 6/7-18/04 6/18/2004 360.00 42041587 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399712 REIMB-GPSF/SUBS 6/25/2004 409.07 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399715 MC FAM.GRANT 6/25/2004 2000.00 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399715 MC FAM.GRANT 6/25/2004 124.00 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399715 MC FAM.GRANT 6/25/2004 145.00 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399715 MC FAM.GRANT 6/25/2004 0.64 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399715 MC FAM.GRANT 6/25/2004 29.00 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399791 CLOSE/11103-40221 6/25/2004 9470.94 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399791 CLOSE/11103-40221 6/25/2004 178.27 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399799 15104 GRANT 6/25/2004 8351.00 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399799 15104 GRANT 6/25/2004 517.76 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399799 15104 GRANT 6/25/2004 121.09 42041800 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400178 TRANSFERS 6/30/2004 6301.26 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400178 TRANSFERS 6/30/2004 380.28 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400178 TRANSFERS 6/30/2004 213.60 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400178 TRANSFERS 6/30/2004 32.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400178 TRANSFERS 6/30/2004 700.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400178 TRANSFERS 6/30/2004 32.56 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400178 TRANSFERS 6/30/2004 88.92 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 13323.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 826.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 966.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 1200.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 51.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 2100.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 98.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 193.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400179 G.THOMAS 6/30/2004 43.00 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400181 MC FAM/GRANT 6/30/2004 3181.93 42042044 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400373 WK.COMP 7/2/2004 153.09 42042180 142
Federal Projects DAVID COOK 400316 6/29/04 7/2/2004 6.00 42042182 142
Federal Projects LISA BALDWIN 400315 6/27-28/04 7/2/2004 46.36 42042185 142
Federal Projects JENNIFER SAWYER 400476 6/29/04 7/9/2004 61.24 42042356 142
Federal Projects CATHERINE A HOBBS 400478 6/18/04 7/9/2004 31.59 42042353 142



7/12/2004 Payment Authorization Listing 06/1/04 thru 06/30/04 Page 6

CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 398894 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 443.88 1040897 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 398892 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 418.32 1040899 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 398891 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 466.20 1040900 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 398893 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 439.20 1040907 101
Field Line Inspection BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399045 8656819301 6/11/2004 475.09 1041102 101
Field Line Inspection MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 399456 5/10-28/04 6/18/2004 32.75 1041470 101
Field Line Inspection U S CELLULAR 399728 705-1525,705-1529, 6/25/2004 119.47 1041744 101
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 400310 6/30/04 7/2/2004 433.08 1042095 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 400312 6/30/04 7/2/2004 442.08 1042097 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 400311 6/30/04 7/2/2004 439.92 1042098 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 400313 6/29/04 7/2/2004 455.04 1042103 101
Field Line Inspection BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 400458 8656819301 7/9/2004 474.30 1042243 101
General County Debit Serv AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399969 S/2000-06-04 6/28/2004 3050.55 51041847 151
General County Debit Serv AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399969 S/2000-06-04 6/28/2004 150.00 51041847 151
General County Debit Serv JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 400570 2040415173 7/9/2004 1060.00 51042381 151
General Sessions Court TENNESSEE DEPT OF REVENUE 398869 PROF PRITAX 6/1/2004 400.00 1039851 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399017 53120 6/4/2004 102.00 1040871 101
General Sessions Court SUBWAY HEADS UP 398898 193250 6/4/2004 20.45 1040944 101
General Sessions Court TOM HATCHER 399120 ABC 6/11/2004 2639.00 1041164 101
General Sessions Court THOMAS HATCHER 399805 6/16-18/04 6/25/2004 127.99 1041742 101
General Sessions Court BETTY L. MCKENZIE 399722 6/16-18/04 6/25/2004 207.26 1041657 101
General Sessions Court STEVE MERRITT 399698 6/04/04 6/25/2004 20.00 1041732 101
General Sessions Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399827 MONTGOMERY BELL 6/25/2004 74.50 1041753 101
General Sessions Court TOM HATCHER 400168 ABC 6/30/2004 3500.00 1041989 101
General Sessions Court PORTIA ABBOTT 400343 6/30/04 7/2/2004 24.13 1042125 101
General Sessions Court PAT GLASPIE 400342 6/30/04 7/2/2004 23.80 1042123 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 400432 1074 7/9/2004 107.22 1042246 101
General Welfare Assistanc SMITH MORTUARY COMPANY INC 399058 2004-132 6/11/2004 450.00 1041155 101
General Welfare Assistanc MEMORIAL FUNERAL HOME, INC 399491 200404 6/18/2004 450.00 1041477 101
General Welfare Assistanc SMITH MORTUARY COMPANY INC 399729 V.BIERWIRTH 6/25/2004 450.00 1041728 101
General Welfare Assistanc MEMORIALS OF EAST TENNESSEE, LLC 399965 6/22/04 6/30/2004 750.00 1041964 101
General Welfare Assistanc SMITH MORTUARY COMPANY INC 400449 2004-173 7/9/2004 450.00 1042293 101
Highway ATMOS ENERGY 398966 5010243934306, 6/4/2004 176.49 31040975 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 398879 216-6923,257-1221, 6/4/2004 191.73 31040979 131
Highway TIRE CENTER OF KNOXVILLE 398878 254146 6/4/2004 35.00 31040977 131
Highway BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399088 MAY 6/11/2004 8.85 31041191 131
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 399086 30525302,37032401 6/11/2004 58.84 31041193 131
Highway KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD 399087 1245100000 6/11/2004 67.23 31041197 131
Highway T-JAC ENTERPRISES 399044 6-2 6/11/2004 43.00 31041200 131
Highway METROCALL INC 399085 37327829 6/11/2004 68.32 31041198 131
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Highway MOMENTUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 399084 1497528 6/11/2004 344.77 31041199 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 399506 290027001, 6/18/2004 156.49 31041535 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 399506 290027001, 6/18/2004 11.65 31041535 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 399505 8652547593, 6/18/2004 113.73 31041539 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 399507 8652547592, 6/18/2004 85.39 31041539 131
Highway T-JAC ENTERPRISES 399504 COFFEE,CREAMER 6/18/2004 42.50 31041537 131
Highway ATMOS ENERGY 400184 5010241334033, 6/30/2004 49.13 31042005 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 400361 290020001, 7/2/2004 1005.74 31042166 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 400361 290020001, 7/2/2004 105.20 31042166 131
Highway ANDERSON LUMBER CO 400371 507176 7/2/2004 44.45 31042160 131
Highway BLACK'S RADIATOR & A C SERVICE INC 400370 10740 7/2/2004 45.50 31042161 131
Highway BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400368 SUPPLIES 7/2/2004 39.79 31042162 131
Highway WEST CHEVROLET INC 400372 290983 7/2/2004 33.16 31042175 131
Highway T-JAC ENTERPRISES 400369 COFFEE, 7/2/2004 44.00 31042172 131
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 400483 30525302 7/9/2004 29.43 31042327 131
Highway HOLSTON GASES INC 400438 855058 7/9/2004 34.23 31042328 131
Highway KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD 400481 12451 7/9/2004 71.29 31042329 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 400428 216-6923,257-1221, 7/9/2004 201.83 31042334 131
Highway CLUTCH & BRAKE REBUILDERS INC 400437 36164 7/9/2004 15.00 31042326 131
Highway MOMENTUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 400482 1663023 7/9/2004 339.65 31042330 131
Homeland Security Grant SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399836 WAL-MART 6/25/2004 31.24 1041753 101
Human Resources CATHY BEST 398999 5/19/04 6/4/2004 29.08 1040879 101
Human Resources BETSY FOXX 399104 TRAINING MAT/LUNCH 6/11/2004 54.82 1041103 101
Industrial Development THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF 399733 ENG/FRA-TRIP 6/25/2004 2442.00 1041738 101
Industrial Development THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF 399793 03/04-DEV.FUND 6/25/2004 231906.00 1041738 101
Inspection & Regulation CRUM & BLAZER INSURANCE INC 398964 6579 6/4/2004 50.00 1040886 101
Inspection & Regulation CITY OF MARYVILLE 398962 320033000 6/4/2004 1237.92 1040883 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 398963 8659834582 6/4/2004 519.04 1040868 101
Inspection & Regulation ARAMARK INC 398961 5234423483 6/4/2004 21.56 1040864 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 398990 5/3-28/04 6/4/2004 223.38 1040863 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399056 8655221333 6/11/2004 169.24 1041102 101
Inspection & Regulation U S CELLULAR 399190 8656619333 6/11/2004 22.05 1041166 101
Inspection & Regulation QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 399060 9104154124 6/11/2004 28.00 1041150 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 399191 8655221333 6/11/2004 70.42 1041141 101
Inspection & Regulation ARAMARK INC 399525 5234433391 6/18/2004 20.36 1041413 101
Inspection & Regulation MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 399475 5/3-28/04 6/18/2004 210.17 1041470 101
Inspection & Regulation KELSAN INC 399730 1204741-00 6/25/2004 22.10 1041702 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 399731 983-4582 6/25/2004 88.47 1041706 101
Inspection & Regulation CARLOS YUNSON 399732 6/8,15/04 6/25/2004 31.05 1041665 101
Inspection & Regulation ARAMARK INC 400193 5234443069 6/30/2004 20.36 1041922 101
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Inspection & Regulation CITY OF MARYVILLE 400187 320033000 7/2/2004 1475.00 1042086 101
Inspection & Regulation KEVIN MCKENZIE 400321 6/30/04 7/2/2004 95.94 1042114 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 400434 983-4582 7/9/2004 522.42 1042243 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 400487 8655221333 7/9/2004 160.68 1042243 101
Inspection & Regulation QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 400488 8007407 7/9/2004 19.29 1042290 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 400433 JUNE 2004 7/9/2004 216.00 1042239 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 400486 8655221333 7/9/2004 32.12 1042282 101
Insurance/Risk Management GREG CHAPMAN 399057 MAY 6/11/2004 41.76 1041125 101
Insurance/Risk Management J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC 400436 005317304 7/9/2004 11.39 1042273 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 398875 INMATES 6/4/2004 3927.67 1040872 101
Jail WILLIAM J KENNEY PHD 399008 EVALUTIONS 6/4/2004 300.00 1040962 101
Jail STEVEN K HACKNEY 398873 5/25/04 6/4/2004 54.25 1040943 101
Jail QUALITY MOBILE MEDICAL SERVICES INC 398881 408,431, 6/4/2004 1637.17 1040933 101
Jail JOSH ANTRAS 398883 5/27/04 6/4/2004 14.00 1040910 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 398988 1101 6/4/2004 6123.66 1040909 101
Jail TIMOTHY D. BURGER 398882 5/27/04 6/4/2004 14.00 1040950 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 399103 1102 6/11/2004 5240.76 1041131 101
Jail STACI LAWHORN 399106 PRIMARYCARE CONF 6/11/2004 75.00 1041156 101
Jail ALISON LONG 399105 ETNEMERGNURSE'SASSOCCO 6/11/2004 44.50 1041097 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399654 INMATES 6/18/2004 3347.46 1041420 101
Jail LOWE'S DRUG INC 399509 3 CLAIMS 6/18/2004 468.39 1041468 101
Jail RON BLAIR 399472 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 36.60 1041491 101
Jail BOB TEFFETELLER 399526 5/17-21/04 6/18/2004 48.00 1041422 101
Jail JOSH ANTRAS 399499 6/13/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041458 101
Jail MARIAN .E. SUTTON 399460 6/03/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041472 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 399489 1103 6/18/2004 5723.41 1041453 101
Jail LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES INC 399482 040570 6/18/2004 50.00 1041464 101
Jail DONALD J. PARTON JR. 399471 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 6.60 1041436 101
Jail SCOTTY L. BOYD 399497 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 6.60 1041494 101
Jail JARED BAKER 399470 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 26.60 1041455 101
Jail RONALD TEFFETELLER 399527 5/17-21/04 6/18/2004 28.00 1041492 101
Jail ROBERT C. BOWERS 399473 5/30-6/04/04 6/18/2004 26.60 1041490 101
Jail GARY SPARKS 399469 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 6.60 1041445 101
Jail TIMOTHY D. BURGER 399500 6/13/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041505 101
Jail JOE N. MCCARTER 399459 6/3/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041456 101
Jail DAVID K CALVERT MD 399713 5/04 6/25/2004 1666.67 1041672 101
Jail RONALD RUNYON 399707 6/13-17/04 6/25/2004 157.70 1041725 101
Jail CHARLES L SMITH 399706 6/13-17/04 6/25/2004 129.00 1041667 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 399717 1104 6/25/2004 6201.46 1041698 101
Jail RODNEY POSTEL 399705 6/13-17/04 6/25/2004 129.00 1041724 101
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Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399821 0182 6/25/2004 67.71 1041753 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399822 851 6/25/2004 76.60 1041753 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399824 0174 6/25/2004 183.65 1041753 101
Jail DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 399719 40531Q2 6/25/2004 9925.87 1041676 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399963 INMATES 6/30/2004 757.75 1041925 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 399964 6/22/04 6/30/2004 14.00 1041937 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 400196 6/21/04 6/30/2004 14.00 1041937 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 400189 1105 6/30/2004 5768.04 1041950 101
Jail HARRY BORDEN, II 400330 REIMB 7/2/2004 237.00 1042099 101
Jail RUSTY AYCOCKE 400331 REIMB 7/2/2004 258.00 1042132 101
Jail JOE SEATON 400323 6/18/04 7/2/2004 39.01 1042110 101
Jail STEPHEN L. ANDERSON 400329 REIMB 7/2/2004 237.00 1042136 101
Jail JASON SHUDAN 400320 6/16-18/04 7/2/2004 128.00 1042107 101
Jail JOSH ANTRAS 400319 6/25/04 7/2/2004 14.00 1042112 101
Jail MELISSA SUMNER 400327 REIMB 7/2/2004 26.21 1042120 101
Jail RICK MCNEAR 400328 REIMB 7/2/2004 7.21 1042129 101
Jail JARED BAKER 400318 6/25/04 7/2/2004 14.00 1042106 101
Jail MARCIA G. FINLEY 400326 REIMB 7/2/2004 26.10 1042118 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400454 INMATES 7/9/2004 228.23 1042248 101
Jail BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 400453 53133 7/9/2004 202.00 1042249 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 400452 1106 7/9/2004 5454.06 1042274 101
Jail CHRISTENBERRY CLINIC 400571 9956 7/9/2004 8.00 1042258 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 398877 5/18/04 6/4/2004 21.33 1040887 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 398921 4/28/04 6/4/2004 49.06 1040923 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 398922 5/24/04 6/4/2004 54.64 1040923 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 398931 5/17/04 6/4/2004 26.73 1040860 101
Juvenile Court TOM HATCHER 399117 ABC 6/11/2004 5011.00 1041165 101
Juvenile Court PARK VISTA HOTEL 399808 424764, 6/25/2004 1485.00 1041714 101
Juvenile Court TERI TRAVIS 399802 6/16-18/04 6/25/2004 64.00 1041736 101
Juvenile Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399826 MONTGOMERY BELL 6/25/2004 74.50 1041753 101
Juvenile Court TN JUVENILE COURT SERVICE ASSOC 400308 5/REG.FEES 7/2/2004 500.00 1042141 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 400314 6/24/04 7/2/2004 68.04 1042089 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 400430 JUNE 2004 7/9/2004 179.94 1042285 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 400431 JUNE 2004 7/9/2004 59.40 1042236 101
Juvenile Services JOHN FLOYD HOWELL 399463 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041457 101
Juvenile Services MELISSA SUMNER 399464 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041476 101
Juvenile Services MARCIA G. FINLEY 399465 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041471 101
Juvenile Services JOE N. MCCARTER 399462 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041456 101
Juvenile Services RED ROOF INN-OPRYLAND 399461 579CA13167, 6/18/2004 734.90 1041485 101
Juvenile Services BLOUNT COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM 399727 REIMBURSE 6/25/2004 40000.00 1041660 101
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Juvenile Services JOHN FLOYD HOWELL 400325 REIMB 7/2/2004 6.10 1042111 101
Juvenile Services JOE N. MCCARTER 400324 GAS 7/2/2004 26.10 1042109 101
Litter and Trash Collect KEEP AMERICA BEAUTIFUL, INC 399474 FALCO,MILLARD 6/18/2004 400.00 1041460 101
Medical Examiner BLOUNT PATHOLOGISTS PLLC 398870 4/04 6/4/2004 1000.00 1040874 101
Medical Examiner UNIVERSITY PATHOLOGISTS PC 399125 A04129, 6/11/2004 2600.00 1041169 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 399126 8574 6/11/2004 65.00 1041100 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 399455 8818 6/18/2004 75.00 1041415 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 399800 8846 6/25/2004 75.00 1041653 101
Medical Personnel CARLOS YUNSON 399174 5/11-21/04 6/11/2004 202.05 1041110 101
Medical Personnel BEVERLE CARPENTER 399199 5/14&21/04 6/11/2004 17.28 1041104 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER L. PIRANO 400322 6/30/04 7/2/2004 274.32 1042108 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 398871 320034200,320034000 6/4/2004 171.27 1040883 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 398872 303018400,308018000 6/4/2004 21.22 1040883 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 398874 F63726214 6/4/2004 22.95 1040956 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 399012 F63726224 6/4/2004 63.07 1040956 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 398880 1-25919111 6/4/2004 3944.81 1040953 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 398901 8652160398, 6/4/2004 577.75 1040953 101
MISCELLANEOUS METROCALL INC 398900 37327793 6/4/2004 72.44 1040922 101
MISCELLANEOUS METROCALL INC 398987 37330395 6/4/2004 1045.41 1040922 101
MISCELLANEOUS MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 398910 5704P1 6/4/2004 3155.76 1040918 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 399018 1-213042 6/4/2004 69.78 1040955 101
MISCELLANEOUS AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 399209 DEP 6/11/2004 75000.00 26041318 263
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399047 8659839749 6/11/2004 67.36 1041102 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399048 8659837892 6/11/2004 119.97 1041102 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399049 8656814385 6/11/2004 206.15 1041102 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399114 865M451607 6/11/2004 212.00 1041102 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399124 865M456715 6/11/2004 679.98 1041102 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399127 8656818925 6/11/2004 41.79 1041102 101
MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY VENDOR 399196 INT 6/11/2004 161.33 1041172 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 399121 8653632630 6/11/2004 27.00 1041166 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 399122 8657052424 6/11/2004 22.05 1041166 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 399123 8655569334 6/11/2004 105.31 1041166 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 399128 948219 6/11/2004 3487.56 1041167 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 399043 1-222965 6/11/2004 55.80 1041168 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF ALCOA 399454 460032601 6/18/2004 18.82 1041428 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 399492 070 6/18/2004 943.94 1041429 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 399564 030 6/18/2004 982.71 1041429 101
MISCELLANEOUS FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 399466 713-1640-2 6/18/2004 39.79 1041441 101
MISCELLANEOUS AT&T WIRELESS 399539 8653685986 6/18/2004 34.90 1041414 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399477 982-5123 6/18/2004 83.58 1041417 101
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MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 399485 F63726234 6/18/2004 61.30 1041510 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 399656 F63726244 6/18/2004 1.48 1041510 101
MISCELLANEOUS TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY 399563 B4050194 6/18/2004 3354.55 1041501 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 399673 8656795250 6/18/2004 27.17 1041509 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 399686 1-40899101 6/18/2004 22.95 1041509 101
MISCELLANEOUS LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 399476 982-5123 6/18/2004 25.27 1041469 101
MISCELLANEOUS MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 399457 5/3-28/04 6/18/2004 7356.38 1041470 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 399655 507680415028 6/18/2004 4169.31 1041481 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 399672 901580410028 6/18/2004 912.75 1041481 101
MISCELLANEOUS GTE WIRELESS/VERIZON 399739 8567195052 6/25/2004 37.32 1041691 101
MISCELLANEOUS FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 399725 798-2638-1 6/25/2004 14.66 1041683 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 399742 307180416028 6/25/2004 28.86 1041711 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 399775 1-247830 6/25/2004 31.32 1041745 101
MISCELLANEOUS SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399819 TRAVEL 6/25/2004 24.91 1041753 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399967 8659822724 6/30/2004 41.79 1041924 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 400190 1-25919112 6/30/2004 2132.38 1041990 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 400192 8652160398, 6/30/2004 604.26 1041990 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 400345 320034200, 7/2/2004 238.87 1042086 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 400346 225911000, 7/2/2004 36.02 1042086 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 400347 303018400, 7/2/2004 83.26 1042086 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 400333 F63726264 7/2/2004 22.26 1042145 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 400338 1-267120 7/2/2004 16.58 1042144 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 400529 8652160398, 7/9/2004 209.48 1042304 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 400441 1938350 7/9/2004 3825.65 1042305 101
MISCELLANEOUS MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 400565 6/25/04 7/9/2004 6906.57 1042283 101
Operating Transfers BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400180 MC FAM/GRANT 6/30/2004 3181.94 41042012 141
Operating Transfers-Libra BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399741 1-6/04-FUND 6/25/2004 318447.50 1041661 101
Other Charges KELSAN INC 399804 116724500 6/25/2004 23.11 1041702 101
Other General Admin CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 399216 5/04 6/11/2004 12595.81 1041118 101
Other General Admin GODDARD & GAMBLE, ATT. 400182 9716 6/30/2004 2550.00 1041945 101
Other Local Welfare Servi HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER INC 399016 3/04 6/4/2004 10921.26 1040901 101
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 398991 3990,3991, 6/4/2004 9900.00 89041068 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 398991 3990,3991, 6/4/2004 25065.61 89041068 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 398991 3990,3991, 6/4/2004 8054.93 89041068 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 398991 3990,3991, 6/4/2004 512.87 89041068 189
PBA CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 399219 PBA-5/04 6/11/2004 759.00 89041315 189
PBA STERLING ENGINEERING INC 399197 11315 6/11/2004 30.00 89041316 189
PBA TEMPORARY VENDOR 399198 REIMB 6/11/2004 29.16 89041317 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399211 1056, 6/11/2004 42498.61 89041314 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399211 1056, 6/11/2004 66877.40 89041314 189
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PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399211 1056, 6/11/2004 20405.31 89041314 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399211 1056, 6/11/2004 171.80 89041314 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399696 886 6/17/2004 239.17 89039858 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399696 886 6/17/2004 -66830.00 89039858 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399696 886 6/17/2004 66830.00 89039858 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399696 886 6/17/2004 27043.21 89039858 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399696 886 6/17/2004 15861.64 89039858 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399711 REIMBURSE 6/25/2004 100000.00 89041829 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399772 387,8864, 6/25/2004 560.18 89041828 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399772 387,8864, 6/25/2004 10615.00 89041828 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399772 387,8864, 6/25/2004 13500.00 89041828 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 399772 387,8864, 6/25/2004 5082.58 89041828 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400363 4009,3046, 7/2/2004 2000.00 89042190 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400363 4009,3046, 7/2/2004 230826.04 89042190 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400363 4009,3046, 7/2/2004 117.15 89042190 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400567 916,19082, 7/9/2004 133273.55 89042382 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400567 916,19082, 7/9/2004 22930.20 89042382 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400567 916,19082, 7/9/2004 52993.75 89042382 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 400567 916,19082, 7/9/2004 147.28 89042382 189
Planning JOHN LAMB 399051 5/25/04 6/11/2004 43.74 1039854 101
Planning AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION 399773 60704088326 6/25/2004 135.00 1041651 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 400172 REIMB 6/30/2004 46.46 1041953 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 400195 6/23/04 6/30/2004 49.86 1041953 101
Planning MARYVILLE ALCOA HOME BUILDERS 400170 161916 6/30/2004 425.00 1041963 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 398904 5/21/04 6/4/2004 75.24 1040889 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 398918 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040889 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID WEAVER 398908 5/24/04 6/4/2004 65.52 1040890 101
Property Assessors Office BARRY MATHIS 398906 5/25/04 6/4/2004 69.12 1040867 101
Property Assessors Office DANIEL J. PERKINS 398903 5/26/04 6/4/2004 68.04 1040888 101
Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 398920 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040948 101
Property Assessors Office TIM HELTON 398919 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040949 101
Property Assessors Office PHIL WILLIAMS 398909 5/21/04 6/4/2004 93.24 1040929 101
Property Assessors Office PHIL WILLIAMS 398917 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040929 101
Property Assessors Office BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399046 1060 6/11/2004 96.62 1041107 101
Property Assessors Office THE KIWANIS CLUB OF MARYVILLE 399653 1229608 6/18/2004 24.00 1041503 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399812 406,414 6/25/2004 327.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399813 406,414 6/25/2004 312.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399814 406,414 6/25/2004 312.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399815 406,414 6/25/2004 312.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 400382 6/29/04 7/2/2004 75.24 1042091 101
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Property Assessors Office LARRY L JONES 400387 6/30/04 7/2/2004 92.52 1042117 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID WEAVER 400385 6/30/04 7/2/2004 92.88 1042092 101
Property Assessors Office BARRY MATHIS 400383 6/30/04 7/2/2004 115.20 1042078 101
Property Assessors Office DANIEL J. PERKINS 400381 6/30/04 7/2/2004 128.88 1042090 101
Property Assessors Office PHIL WILLIAMS 400384 6/30/04 7/2/2004 127.44 1042124 101
Property Assessors Office BOBBY R. STINNETT 400386 6/28/04 7/2/2004 42.84 1042083 101
Property Tax Reappraisal BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399002 1051 6/4/2004 32.03 1040871 101
Property Tax Reappraisal LARRY L JONES 398905 5/28/04 6/4/2004 59.76 1040914 101
Property Tax Reappraisal BOBBY R. STINNETT 398907 5/27/04 6/4/2004 53.64 1040876 101
Property Tax Reappraisal TIM HELTON 400388 6/30/04 7/2/2004 94.32 1042139 101
Public Library CITY OF MARYVILLE 398884 260402201,260414403 6/4/2004 10287.98 15040964 115
Public Library GARY NITZBAND 398890 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 180.00 15040967 115
Public Library JOHN FOLEY 398886 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 300.00 15040969 115
Public Library DEBORAH D YARNELL 398889 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 260.00 15040965 115
Public Library MATTHEW F JACKSON 398888 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 240.00 15040971 115
Public Library BRETT R. HALL 398885 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 240.00 15040963 115
Public Library J SCOTT SPICER 398887 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 240.00 15040968 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 399184 19797 6/11/2004 145.00 15041173 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 399185 2024374 6/11/2004 344.45 15041182 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 399186 2050923, 6/11/2004 682.80 15041182 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 399187 13314422, 6/11/2004 303.57 15041184 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 399188 13320451, 6/11/2004 339.85 15041184 115
Public Library KRAUSE PUBLICATIONS 399189 981114, 6/11/2004 147.80 15041178 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 399543 5005158832, 6/18/2004 25.63 15041520 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 399544 5005147980, 6/18/2004 152.75 15041520 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 399545 5005098330, 6/18/2004 349.63 15041520 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 399546 5005098332, 6/18/2004 210.42 15041520 115
Public Library KATHRYN PAGLES 399468 6/4-5/04 6/18/2004 134.38 15041523 115
Public Library LOGISTECH, INC. 399529 156778 6/18/2004 59.06 15041524 115
Public Library PATRICIA THOMPSON 399467 6/05/04 6/18/2004 114.38 15041525 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 399734 SUPPLIES 6/25/2004 4.32 15041755 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 399735 13358367, 6/25/2004 422.62 15041764 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 399736 13380187, 6/25/2004 340.04 15041764 115
Public Library MELINDA PORTER RUST 399737 6/16/04 6/25/2004 13.91 15041757 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 400198 5005189586, 6/30/2004 332.49 15041995 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 400199 5005167303, 6/30/2004 97.51 15041995 115
Public Library ATMOS ENERGY 400186 50102703861245 6/30/2004 12.00 15041994 115
Public Library CITY OF MARYVILLE 400336 260414403, 7/2/2004 11823.88 15042149 115
Public Library GARY NITZBAND 400395 6/04 7/2/2004 240.00 15042151 115
Public Library JOHN FOLEY 400393 6/04 7/2/2004 240.00 15042153 115
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Public Library DEBORAH D YARNELL 400394 6/04 7/2/2004 180.00 15042150 115
Public Library MATTHEW F JACKSON 400391 6/04 7/2/2004 300.00 15042154 115
Public Library BRETT R. HALL 400396 6/04 7/2/2004 300.00 15042148 115
Public Library J SCOTT SPICER 400392 6/04 7/2/2004 180.00 15042152 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 400446 SUPPLIES 7/9/2004 7.42 15042311 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 400444 EXPENSES 7/9/2004 12.27 15042310 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 400444 EXPENSES 7/9/2004 21.00 15042310 115
Public Library NANCY NORTON 400445 5/20/04 7/9/2004 38.97 15042313 115
Public Library U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 400556 1745948 7/9/2004 1658.96 15042317 115
Records Management BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 398915 1053 6/4/2004 36.66 1040871 101
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 399792 5/27/04 6/25/2004 54.54 1041696 101
Records Management BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 400362 1064 7/2/2004 22.98 1042081 101
Register of Deeds PENNY WHALEY 399062 SPRING CONF 6/11/2004 119.36 1041147 101
Register of Deeds TN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY REGISTERS 399658 WHALEY/DUES 6/18/2004 135.00 1041506 101
Register of Deeds A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 399837 11433860 6/25/2004 23.97 1041646 101
Register of Deeds COUNTY OFFICIALS ASSOC OF TN 399724 P.WHALEY 6/25/2004 453.00 1041670 101
Register of Deeds SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399823 430 6/25/2004 186.90 1041753 101
Register of Deeds THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE 399968 N. MCCALL 6/30/2004 100.00 1041986 101
Register of Deeds JOANNA BELCHER 400183 6/30/04 6/30/2004 59.40 1041951 101
Sanitation & Waste Remova ATMOS ENERGY 398913 50461204224729630 6/4/2004 93.86 1040866 101
Sanitation & Waste Remova ATMOS ENERGY 400389 50461204224729630 7/2/2004 12.00 1042077 101
School Resource Off-Sheri JAMES BERRONG 399536 6/1-3/04 6/18/2004 73.00 1041451 101
School Resource Off-Sheri GARY HAMILTON 399537 6/7-10/04 6/18/2004 27.11 1041444 101
School Resource Off-Sheri J WARREN HEADRICK 399496 6/7-10/04 6/18/2004 101.00 1041450 101
School Resource Off-Sheri JAMES WILSON 399495 5/23-28/04 6/18/2004 24.20 1041454 101
School Resource Off-Sheri SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399820 174 6/25/2004 373.04 1041753 101
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 398952 080611801, 6/4/2004 15444.21 41040991 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 398953 080612501, 6/4/2004 1619.28 41040991 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 398953 080612501, 6/4/2004 350.37 41040991 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 399003 INSURANCE 6/4/2004 3400.00 41040985 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 399003 INSURANCE 6/4/2004 540.45 41040985 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 399004 INSURANCE 6/4/2004 3400.00 41040985 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 399004 INSURANCE 6/4/2004 540.96 41040985 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 399005 INSURANCE 6/4/2004 3400.00 41040985 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 399005 INSURANCE 6/4/2004 540.96 41040985 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399009 1054 6/4/2004 2714.09 41040986 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399010 1054 6/4/2004 64.98 41040986 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399011 1054 6/4/2004 48.95 41040986 141
Schools CHERYL J BAKER MA 398929 1096 6/4/2004 557.00 41040983 141
Schools JOHN CLABOUGH III 398928 51&57-5/26 6/4/2004 6820.89 41041002 141
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Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 398954 33311501, 6/4/2004 1244.64 41040997 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 398958 32036501, 6/4/2004 22091.70 41040997 141
Schools MILDRED G DANIELS 398944 5/26/04 6/4/2004 28.45 41041013 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE CITY WATER WORKS 398957 217,218, 6/4/2004 397.29 41040998 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 398955 325007407, 6/4/2004 171.80 41040992 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 398955 325007407, 6/4/2004 127.09 41040992 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 398956 325007900, 6/4/2004 1470.31 41040992 141
Schools JUDITH RICE 398949 5/28/04 6/4/2004 129.15 41041004 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 398926 28319000035 6/4/2004 928.45 41041020 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 398927 8659821268 6/4/2004 73.63 41040984 141
Schools THE TRANE COMPANY 399000 333207 6/4/2004 10.00 41041023 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 398959 004507800001, 6/4/2004 228.21 41041025 141
Schools UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 399013 4RW236214,4RW236224 6/4/2004 19.89 41041027 141
Schools JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 398947 5/26/04 6/4/2004 44.10 41041005 141
Schools LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 398960 6159828152 6/4/2004 648.10 41041009 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 398943 5/27/04 6/4/2004 99.48 41041018 141
Schools JESSICA JOY CARLESTON, RNBSN 398945 5/27/04 6/4/2004 23.40 41041001 141
Schools GLENDA THOMAS 398948 5/27/04 6/4/2004 25.92 41040999 141
Schools REBA COMBS 399015 FEB. 2004 6/4/2004 36.45 41041017 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 398946 5/26/04 6/4/2004 66.38 41040995 141
Schools MELINDA BAIRD, ESQUIRE 398925 1308 6/4/2004 310.00 41041012 141
Schools MARGARET ARLEND MULLER 398950 5/26/04 6/4/2004 82.08 41041010 141
Schools ALISA MOORE 399014 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 59.13 41040982 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399107 SETTING ELEC POLE 6/11/2004 313.00 41041215 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399178 140089501 6/11/2004 8523.28 41041215 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399178 140089501 6/11/2004 469.79 41041215 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399179 143300001, 6/11/2004 37109.13 41041215 141
Schools BARBARA B GREGORY 399162 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 94.58 41041209 141
Schools BLOUNT HEARING & SPEECH SERVICES INC 399135 MCC07071 6/11/2004 294.00 41041211 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399176 312108, 6/11/2004 64.48 41041216 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399177 PERMIT FEE 6/11/2004 15.00 41041216 141
Schools KEN WAHLERS 399099 MAY 6/11/2004 48.24 41041241 141
Schools JOHN CLABOUGH III 399142 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 112.32 41041237 141
Schools JOHN CLABOUGH III 399158 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 79.79 41041237 141
Schools TREAS STATE OF TENNESSEE 399111 099 6/11/2004 8441.50 41041274 141
Schools DAWN G BORDEN 399097 MAY 6/11/2004 38.34 41041219 141
Schools LYNDA G LYDA 399093 MAY 6/11/2004 150.48 41041246 141
Schools FRAND CONNATSER 399160 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 41.38 41041225 141
Schools FRANKLIN TEFFETELLER 399150 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 56.15 41041227 141
Schools JACK CLEMMER 399159 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 35.47 41041232 141
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Schools JAMES O. HATCHER 399165 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 38.42 41041233 141
Schools JANICE ALLEN 399101 JAN,FEB,MAR,APR,MAY 6/11/2004 91.17 41041234 141
Schools JARIS D COOPER 399164 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 38.42 41041235 141
Schools SMITH BUS LINES 399137 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 115.27 41041264 141
Schools THE DAILY TIMES 399110 101253/5-27 6/11/2004 50.00 41041272 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 399052 350360400,350368000, 6/11/2004 3956.59 41041217 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 399053 350360000 6/11/2004 15.56 41041217 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 399053 350360000 6/11/2004 795.19 41041217 141
Schools OLLIE H BORING 399156 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 325.11 41041252 141
Schools BETTY WAGNER 399094 MAY 6/11/2004 146.53 41041210 141
Schools DOUGLAS COOPERATIVE INC. 399136 5/31/04 6/11/2004 7920.00 41041221 141
Schools SAM H MCCALL 399172 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 41.38 41041259 141
Schools MAE HEARON 399139 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 59.11 41041247 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 399180 03627480066, 6/11/2004 8839.28 41041265 141
Schools STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPT OF COMMERCE 399108 ELECTRIC PERMIT 6/11/2004 22.00 41041268 141
Schools ELIZABETH MATLOCK 399171 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 35.47 41041222 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 399054 022001000001 6/11/2004 96.36 41041275 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 399181 5013281424909173, 6/11/2004 581.90 41041208 141
Schools JIMMY RAY HATCHER 399166 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 85.71 41041236 141
Schools CHESTER LYNN SIMERLY 399148 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 32.51 41041214 141
Schools MARIA G. SWANEY 399149 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 88.67 41041248 141
Schools LLOYD E DAVIS 399161 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 32.51 41041244 141
Schools JUNIOR LELAND PICKENS 399146 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 100.50 41041239 141
Schools FRANKLIN E. MARSHALL 399170 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 35.47 41041226 141
Schools ALICE JEAN WALKER 399151 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 67.98 41041203 141
Schools WILMA GILBERT 399132 5/24/04 6/11/2004 118.74 41041281 141
Schools WILBUR CLINTON HUFFMAN 399167 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 189.17 41041280 141
Schools LLOYD E. DAVIS, JR. 399163 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 53.20 41041245 141
Schools SHARON S WALKER 399154 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 44.34 41041263 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 399138 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 171.43 41041243 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 399169 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 35.47 41041243 141
Schools JUDY WILSON 399100 MAY 6/11/2004 16.65 41041238 141
Schools KAY BEST 399055 MAY 6/11/2004 48.69 41041240 141
Schools BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 399133 53125, 6/11/2004 235.00 41041212 141
Schools DEBRA LYNN MISER 399144 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 38.42 41041220 141
Schools RICHARD L BLAIR 399155 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 227.58 41041255 141
Schools ANNETTE REED 399147 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 50.25 41041207 141
Schools STATE OF TENNESSEE 399112 310025 6/11/2004 50.00 41041267 141
Schools MARY JANE JONES 399091 MAY 6/11/2004 78.84 41041249 141
Schools PAUL WILLARD KIRKLAND 399168 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 38.42 41041253 141
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Schools SHARON A TEFFETELLER 399141 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 41.38 41041262 141
Schools EQUIPMENT ENTERPRISES, INC 399152 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 206.28 41041223 141
Schools MURPHY TRUCKING, INC 399143 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 38.42 41041250 141
Schools FRANCINE L REYNOLDS 399096 MAY 6/11/2004 54.54 41041224 141
Schools TIMOTHY D BROWN 399157 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 38.42 41041273 141
Schools RICHARD L PASS 399145 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 88.67 41041256 141
Schools VERA YODER 399129 5/27/04 6/11/2004 136.30 41041277 141
Schools ISAAC EUGENE MCLEMORE 399140 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 35.47 41041231 141
Schools SANDRA K FINCHUM 399173 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 56.15 41041260 141
Schools CYNTHIA HEARON 399134 NOAH 6/11/2004 45.36 41041218 141
Schools SYLVIA WILLIAMS 399095 5/26/04 6/11/2004 48.24 41041269 141
Schools LAURA OGLE-GRAHAM 399130 5/21/04 6/11/2004 38.07 41041242 141
Schools LAURA OGLE-GRAHAM 399131 4/30/04 6/11/2004 38.88 41041242 141
Schools RALPH L WORDE 399153 5/04-FUEL 6/11/2004 67.98 41041254 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 399183 5016220324853516, 6/14/2004 1706.18 41041342 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399659 290033001, 6/18/2004 324.23 41041550 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399659 290033001, 6/18/2004 450.00 41041550 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 399660 50135341363787, 6/18/2004 284.63 41041544 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 399501 6/11/04 6/18/2004 51.12 41041570 141
Schools GARY IRWIN 399098 MAY 2004 6/18/2004 9.72 41041555 141
Schools MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 399493 5/28/04 6/18/2004 599.85 41041562 141
Schools SPEECH PATHOLOGY SER OF EAST TENN 399530 799 6/18/2004 90.00 41041572 141
Schools VERA YODER 399528 5/20&27/04 6/18/2004 3.92 41041581 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399780 350366401, 6/25/2004 204.24 41041776 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399781 350365603 6/25/2004 8411.74 41041776 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399781 350365603 6/25/2004 699.80 41041776 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 399782 461037901, 6/25/2004 2206.76 41041776 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 399786 73030871, 6/25/2004 1075.66 41041780 141
Schools REFUNDS 399716 REFUND 6/25/2004 30.00 41041798 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 399783 130629801, 6/25/2004 432.81 41041777 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 399784 130632400 6/25/2004 4252.53 41041777 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 399784 130632400 6/25/2004 138.96 41041777 141
Schools SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 399778 7440101, 6/25/2004 3504.64 41041791 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 399779 19188250033, 6/25/2004 1619.88 41041792 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399797 865M420931 6/25/2004 512.72 41041773 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399798 865M421955 6/25/2004 8892.57 41041773 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 399714 2ND QTR 04 6/25/2004 153.67 41041796 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 399785 50135154361910, 6/25/2004 41.05 41041772 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 399777 8652542544, 6/25/2004 189.92 41041797 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 399787 8652542852, 6/25/2004 84.20 41041797 141
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Schools U S CELLULAR 399788 8652542846, 6/25/2004 45.83 41041797 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 399789 8656591476, 6/25/2004 32.25 41041797 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 399790 8652542847, 6/25/2004 89.33 41041797 141
Schools METROCALL INC 399709 37329868 6/25/2004 877.54 41041787 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400177 041001501, 6/30/2004 647.64 41042015 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400191 060474901, 6/30/2004 52874.81 41042015 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 400242 90087001, 6/30/2004 21622.21 41042018 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400243 238130201, 6/30/2004 5350.15 41042016 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400244 240980500, 6/30/2004 1004.71 41042016 141
Schools DIANE SWANEY 400197 5/27-6/1/04 6/30/2004 1200.00 41042017 141
Schools DIANE SWANEY 400197 5/27-6/1/04 6/30/2004 527.12 41042017 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 400253 2831900039 6/30/2004 664.09 41042031 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 400188 50165453665218 6/30/2004 6.00 41042010 141
Schools UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 400176 RW236254 6/30/2004 4.98 41042037 141
Schools METROCALL INC 400174 37324710 6/30/2004 11.83 41042024 141
Schools BRENDA J MEDLIN 400250 4/04-6/04 6/30/2004 23.04 41042013 141
Schools PHILLIP S SISE 400194 PAUL-5/04 6/30/2004 72.90 41042027 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400334 325007407 7/2/2004 196.78 41042177 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400334 325007407 7/2/2004 120.60 41042177 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400335 320560000, 7/2/2004 1702.13 41042177 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400460 140089501 7/9/2004 8362.91 41042338 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400460 140089501 7/9/2004 405.05 41042338 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400462 143305002, 7/9/2004 42015.56 41042338 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400465 080612501 7/9/2004 991.98 41042338 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400465 080612501 7/9/2004 326.44 41042338 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 400466 080613001, 7/9/2004 6807.84 41042338 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 400489 H&D 7/9/2004 3400.00 41042337 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 400489 H&D 7/9/2004 540.96 41042337 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 400490 H&D 7/9/2004 3400.00 41042337 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 400490 H&D 7/9/2004 540.96 41042337 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 400491 H&D 7/9/2004 3500.00 41042337 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 400491 H&D 7/9/2004 566.72 41042337 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 400464 33311501, 7/9/2004 1696.69 41042341 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE CITY WATER WORKS 400468 218,220, 7/9/2004 168.54 41042342 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400459 350360400, 7/9/2004 3667.18 41042339 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400467 350360000, 7/9/2004 15.56 41042339 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 400467 350360000, 7/9/2004 203.26 41042339 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 400469 15738793025 7/9/2004 10.96 41042348 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 400426 8659779011 7/9/2004 73.63 41042336 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 400463 22001000001, 7/9/2004 480.20 41042351 141
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Schools ATMOS ENERGY 400461 50132788338266, 7/9/2004 1091.42 41042335 141
Schools LLOYD E. DAVIS, JR. 400472 446862 7/9/2004 285.00 41042345 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 400480 763412 7/9/2004 760.00 41042344 141
Schools METROCALL INC 400471 37327982 7/9/2004 252.71 41042347 141
Schools MELINDA BAIRD, ESQUIRE 400473 1331 7/9/2004 18.50 41042346 141
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399061 15411, 6/11/2004 22565.65 1041107 101
Sheriffs Department CRAIG'S FIREARM SUPPLY 399059 51592 6/11/2004 23.90 1041117 101
Sheriffs Department LOUISVILLE LANDING MARINA 399089 000556 6/11/2004 54.00 1041139 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 399487 290028002 6/18/2004 12.90 1041428 101
Sheriffs Department FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 399486 71234951, 6/18/2004 138.60 1041441 101
Sheriffs Department MARYVILLE FASTENER 399481 34338 6/18/2004 23.92 1041473 101
Sheriffs Department SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 399484 0362875003909 6/18/2004 12.06 1041496 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399483 865M459808 6/18/2004 132.00 1041417 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399488 8659831233 6/18/2004 72.24 1041417 101
Sheriffs Department DAN NEUBERT JR 399535 REIMB 6/18/2004 24.04 1041433 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 399806 050358406 6/25/2004 18.54 1041669 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399718 379-0433 6/25/2004 373.50 1041655 101
Sheriffs Department A-1 WRECKER & AUTO REPAIR SERVICE 399699 21962 6/25/2004 30.00 1041647 101
Sheriffs Department LOUISVILLE LANDING MARINA 399962 777 6/30/2004 467.05 1041961 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 400456 1065 7/9/2004 22312.63 1042246 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 400455 865M459808 7/9/2004 132.00 1042243 101
Soil Conservation POSTMASTER 399208 POSTAGE 6/11/2004 222.00 1041149 101
Soil Conservation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 399206 8659832119 6/11/2004 151.58 1041102 101
Soil Conservation U S CELLULAR 399210 8652165655, 6/11/2004 58.21 1041166 101
Soil Conservation MAILSHIP TECHNOLOGY 399207 27445A 6/11/2004 78.57 1041142 101
Soil Conservation ERICH HENRY 400251 JUNE 2004 6/30/2004 38.52 1041941 101
SRO UNITED STATES POLICE CANINE ASSOC. 399691 6/20-26/04 6/18/2004 375.00 1041511 101
SRO REGIONAL ORGANIZED CRIME INFO CENTER 399657 20239178 6/18/2004 300.00 1041486 101
SRO TN CHAPTER IAAI 400348 J.LONG 7/2/2004 100.00 1042140 101
SRO RIVER TERRACE 400349 125143 7/2/2004 300.00 1042130 101
SRO JAMES LONG 400332 8/1-6/04 7/2/2004 150.40 1042104 101
Storm Water JUSTIN M. TEAGUE 398876 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 155.16 1040911 101
Storm Water JUSTIN M. TEAGUE 398914 LUNCH 6/4/2004 15.00 1040911 101
Storm Water BLOUNT COUNTY CLERK 399708 TAGS,TITLE 6/21/2004 14.50 1039860 101
Storm Water STEVENSON TIRE SERVICE INC. 399807 173593 6/25/2004 20.00 1041733 101
Storm Water JUSTIN M. TEAGUE 400248 JUNE 2004 6/30/2004 115.92 1041955 101
Storm Water JUSTIN M. TEAGUE 400249 REIMBURSE 6/30/2004 30.00 1041955 101
Storm Water BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 400508 1070 7/9/2004 25.77 1042246 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 398935 ADM.COST 6/4/2004 28269.47 1040870 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 399794 OP.COST 6/25/2004 3000.00 1041658 101
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Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 399794 OP.COST 6/25/2004 3500.00 1041658 101
Tourism GINA CAPPELLETTI 399743 5/11/04 6/25/2004 107.19 1041687 101
Tourism GINA CAPPELLETTI 399744 5/20&25/04 6/25/2004 25.00 1041687 101
Tourism SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399829 088 6/25/2004 10.00 1041753 101
Tourism SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399830 088 6/25/2004 25.13 1041753 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY INDUSTRIAL BOARD 400341 001 7/2/2004 3268.00 1042082 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 400340 ADM.COST 7/2/2004 30103.51 1042079 101
Veterans Services BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 398989 1062 6/4/2004 89.28 1040871 101
Veterans Services DONNA HATCHER 398897 5/14&19/04 6/4/2004 1.62 1040893 101
Veterans Services CHATTANOOGA COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO 399194 22R2401789, 6/11/2004 22.20 1041111 101
Veterans Services SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399825 0109 6/25/2004 103.98 1041753 101
Veterans Services BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 400420 1075 7/9/2004 71.09 1042246 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 398934 OP.COST 6/4/2004 2144.00 1040869 101
Vistors Center SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 398933 4898602, 6/4/2004 579.54 1040939 101
Vistors Center TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 398932 4200300001 6/4/2004 161.94 1040952 101
Vistors Center U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 398936 909664 6/4/2004 868.37 1040954 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 399794 OP.COST 6/25/2004 2144.00 1041658 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 399794 OP.COST 6/25/2004 1750.00 1041658 101
Vistors Center SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 399795 1191101, 6/25/2004 598.57 1041727 101
Vistors Center U S CELLULAR 399796 8656600207, 6/25/2004 72.29 1041744 101
Vistors Center U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 400339 1128472 7/2/2004 872.32 1042143 101
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Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 398902 5/19/04 6/4/2004 39.86 1040958 101
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 399652 6/16/04 6/18/2004 15.00 1041514 101
Accounting & Budgeting RENAE MIZE 399651 6/16/04 6/18/2004 41.60 1041487 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399817 117 6/25/2004 1502.57 1041753 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399831 0794 6/25/2004 36.40 1041753 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399832 794 6/25/2004 -204.51 1041753 101
Accounting & Budgeting DAVE BENNETT 400528 6/26-7/1/04 7/9/2004 108.89 1042262 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 400317 6/29/04 7/2/2004 194.04 1042131 101
Central Cafeteria VICKY MCMURRAY 398938 5/25/04 6/4/2004 22.44 43041064 143
Central Cafeteria GERALDINE MILLER 398941 5/26/04 6/4/2004 33.27 43041050 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY DIXON 398939 5/25/04 6/4/2004 40.59 43041053 143
Central Cafeteria SHERRY THACKER 398940 5/26/04 6/4/2004 26.64 43041059 143
Circuit Court Clerk PORTIA ABBOTT 398912 5/28/04 6/4/2004 38.45 1040930 101
Circuit Court Clerk PAT GLASPIE 398911 5/4/04 6/4/2004 9.87 1040928 101
County Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 399050 MAY 6/11/2004 44.00 1041107 101
County Clerk JANIS BORING 400309 6/30/04 7/2/2004 45.94 1042105 101
County Commission W.C.(BOB)EVANS 399738 6/8-9/04 6/25/2004 52.88 1041750 101
County Commission SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399828 489 6/25/2004 202.60 1041753 101
County Executive BEVERLEY WOODRUFF 399214 6/8-9/04 6/11/2004 53.00 1041105 101
County Executive PAT JAMES 399213 6/8-9/04 6/11/2004 45.00 1041146 101
County Executive SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399818 075 6/25/2004 89.00 1041753 101
Drug Court D KELLY THOMAS JR 399119 6/1-6/04 6/11/2004 229.00 28041187 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 399115 6/1-5/04 6/11/2004 127.40 28041189 128
Drug Court HARRIET HARTMAN 399118 6/1-6/04 6/11/2004 229.00 28041188 128
Drug Court BEVERLY G KERR 399567 6/1-6/04 6/18/2004 229.00 28041526 128
Drug Court PATRICIA BALLARD 399566 6/1-6/04 6/18/2004 229.00 28041530 128
Drug Court STEVE PARELLA 399565 6/1-6/04 6/18/2004 277.00 28041531 128
Drug Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399835 703 6/25/2004 72.60 28041766 128
Drug Enforcement SPRINGHILL SUITES BY MARRIOTT 399215 86265293, 6/11/2004 779.70 30041326 307
Drug Enforcement ROBERT SHAFFER 399685 6/6-12/04 6/18/2004 245.79 30041633 307
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399833 RENTAL 6/25/2004 410.96 30041840 307
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399834 0521 6/25/2004 710.80 30041840 307
Drug Enforcement SPRINGHILL SUITES-DOWNTOWN MEMPHIS 399810 TALBOTT/SHAFFER 6/25/2004 310.80 30041839 307
Drug Enforcement RONALD G TALBOTT 400380 6/28-30/04 7/2/2004 75.00 30042204 307
Drug Enforcement MARTY WIDENER 400379 6/20-25/04 7/2/2004 209.00 30042199 307
Drug Enforcement MATTHEW MCKINNIS 400378 6/20-25/04 7/2/2004 209.00 30042200 307
Drug Enforcement ROBERT SHAFFER 400377 6/28-30/04 7/2/2004 75.00 30042203 307
Election Commission BECKY BRADSHAW 399218 6/6-9/04 6/11/2004 141.20 1041101 101
Election Commission JUANITA W SHIELDS 399217 6/6-9/04 6/11/2004 151.04 1041132 101
Election Commission SALLY G SAYLES 399502 6/6-9/04 6/18/2004 36.00 1041493 101
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Election Commission OMER O. DYER 399503 6/6-9/04 6/18/2004 128.44 1041483 101
Election Commission BEN R RAUHUFF 399723 6/6-9/04 6/25/2004 135.90 1041656 101
Election Commission BRUCE S. GORENFLO 399803 6/6-9/04 6/25/2004 129.96 1041664 101
Ext Day Care Program PAULETTE ROBINSON 398967 5/28/04 6/4/2004 61.50 46041067 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 399538 4/30/04 6/18/2004 45.01 46041615 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 399540 5/26/04 6/18/2004 58.67 46041615 146
Ext Day Care Program PAULETTE ROBINSON 400477 6/25/04 7/9/2004 298.66 46042377 146
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 398937 5/23-24/04 6/4/2004 105.12 42041042 142
Federal Projects DAVID COOK 400316 6/29/04 7/2/2004 6.00 42042182 142
Federal Projects LISA BALDWIN 400315 6/27-28/04 7/2/2004 46.36 42042185 142
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 398894 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 443.88 1040897 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 398892 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 418.32 1040899 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 398891 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 466.20 1040900 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 398893 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 439.20 1040907 101
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 400310 6/30/04 7/2/2004 433.08 1042095 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 400312 6/30/04 7/2/2004 442.08 1042097 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 400311 6/30/04 7/2/2004 439.92 1042098 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 400313 6/29/04 7/2/2004 455.04 1042103 101
General Sessions Court THOMAS HATCHER 399805 6/16-18/04 6/25/2004 127.99 1041742 101
General Sessions Court BETTY L. MCKENZIE 399722 6/16-18/04 6/25/2004 207.26 1041657 101
General Sessions Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399827 MONTGOMERY BELL 6/25/2004 74.50 1041753 101
General Sessions Court PORTIA ABBOTT 400343 6/30/04 7/2/2004 24.13 1042125 101
General Sessions Court PAT GLASPIE 400342 6/30/04 7/2/2004 23.80 1042123 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 398990 5/3-28/04 6/4/2004 223.38 1040863 101
Inspection & Regulation CARLOS YUNSON 399732 6/8,15/04 6/25/2004 31.05 1041665 101
Inspection & Regulation KEVIN MCKENZIE 400321 6/30/04 7/2/2004 95.94 1042114 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 400433 JUNE 2004 7/9/2004 216.00 1042239 101
Insurance/Risk Management GREG CHAPMAN 399057 MAY 6/11/2004 41.76 1041125 101
Jail TRANS COR AMERICA INC 32461 428820 6/4/2004 801.20 1040951 101
Jail STEVEN K HACKNEY 398873 5/25/04 6/4/2004 54.25 1040943 101
Jail JOSH ANTRAS 398883 5/27/04 6/4/2004 14.00 1040910 101
Jail TIMOTHY D. BURGER 398882 5/27/04 6/4/2004 14.00 1040950 101
Jail STACI LAWHORN 399106 PRIMARYCARE CONF 6/11/2004 75.00 1041156 101
Jail ALISON LONG 399105 ETNEMERGNURSE'SASSOCCO 6/11/2004 44.50 1041097 101
Jail RON BLAIR 399472 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 36.60 1041491 101
Jail BOB TEFFETELLER 399526 5/17-21/04 6/18/2004 48.00 1041422 101
Jail JOSH ANTRAS 399499 6/13/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041458 101
Jail MARIAN .E. SUTTON 399460 6/03/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041472 101
Jail DONALD J. PARTON JR. 399471 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 6.60 1041436 101
Jail SCOTTY L. BOYD 399497 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 6.60 1041494 101
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Jail JARED BAKER 399470 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 26.60 1041455 101
Jail RONALD TEFFETELLER 399527 5/17-21/04 6/18/2004 28.00 1041492 101
Jail ROBERT C. BOWERS 399473 5/30-6/04/04 6/18/2004 26.60 1041490 101
Jail GARY SPARKS 399469 5/30-6/4/04 6/18/2004 6.60 1041445 101
Jail TIMOTHY D. BURGER 399500 6/13/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041505 101
Jail JOE N. MCCARTER 399459 6/3/04 6/18/2004 14.00 1041456 101
Jail RONALD RUNYON 399707 6/13-17/04 6/25/2004 157.70 1041725 101
Jail CHARLES L SMITH 399706 6/13-17/04 6/25/2004 129.00 1041667 101
Jail RODNEY POSTEL 399705 6/13-17/04 6/25/2004 129.00 1041724 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399821 0182 6/25/2004 67.71 1041753 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399822 851 6/25/2004 76.60 1041753 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399824 0174 6/25/2004 183.65 1041753 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 399964 6/22/04 6/30/2004 14.00 1041937 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 400196 6/21/04 6/30/2004 14.00 1041937 101
Jail HARRY BORDEN, II 400330 REIMB 7/2/2004 237.00 1042099 101
Jail RUSTY AYCOCKE 400331 REIMB 7/2/2004 258.00 1042132 101
Jail JOE SEATON 400323 6/18/04 7/2/2004 39.01 1042110 101
Jail STEPHEN L. ANDERSON 400329 REIMB 7/2/2004 237.00 1042136 101
Jail JASON SHUDAN 400320 6/16-18/04 7/2/2004 128.00 1042107 101
Jail JOSH ANTRAS 400319 6/25/04 7/2/2004 14.00 1042112 101
Jail MELISSA SUMNER 400327 REIMB 7/2/2004 26.21 1042120 101
Jail RICK MCNEAR 400328 REIMB 7/2/2004 7.21 1042129 101
Jail JARED BAKER 400318 6/25/04 7/2/2004 14.00 1042106 101
Jail MARCIA G. FINLEY 400326 REIMB 7/2/2004 26.10 1042118 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 398877 5/18/04 6/4/2004 21.33 1040887 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 398921 4/28/04 6/4/2004 49.06 1040923 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 398922 5/24/04 6/4/2004 54.64 1040923 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 398931 5/17/04 6/4/2004 26.73 1040860 101
Juvenile Court PARK VISTA HOTEL 399808 424764, 6/25/2004 1485.00 1041714 101
Juvenile Court TERI TRAVIS 399802 6/16-18/04 6/25/2004 64.00 1041736 101
Juvenile Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399826 MONTGOMERY BELL 6/25/2004 74.50 1041753 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 400314 6/24/04 7/2/2004 68.04 1042089 101
Juvenile Court MICHAEL PATTERSON 400430 JUNE 2004 7/9/2004 179.94 1042285 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 400431 JUNE 2004 7/9/2004 59.40 1042236 101
Juvenile Services JOHN FLOYD HOWELL 399463 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041457 101
Juvenile Services MELISSA SUMNER 399464 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041476 101
Juvenile Services MARCIA G. FINLEY 399465 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041471 101
Juvenile Services JOE N. MCCARTER 399462 6/20-25/04 6/18/2004 150.40 1041456 101
Juvenile Services RED ROOF INN-OPRYLAND 399461 579CA13167, 6/18/2004 734.90 1041485 101
Juvenile Services JOHN FLOYD HOWELL 400325 REIMB 7/2/2004 6.10 1042111 101
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Juvenile Services JOE N. MCCARTER 400324 GAS 7/2/2004 26.10 1042109 101
Medical Personnel CARLOS YUNSON 399174 5/11-21/04 6/11/2004 202.05 1041110 101
Medical Personnel BEVERLE CARPENTER 399199 5/14&21/04 6/11/2004 17.28 1041104 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER L. PIRANO 400322 6/30/04 7/2/2004 274.32 1042108 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 399051 5/25/04 6/11/2004 43.74 1039854 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 400195 6/23/04 6/30/2004 49.86 1041953 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 398904 5/21/04 6/4/2004 75.24 1040889 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 398918 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040889 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID WEAVER 398908 5/24/04 6/4/2004 65.52 1040890 101
Property Assessors Office BARRY MATHIS 398906 5/25/04 6/4/2004 69.12 1040867 101
Property Assessors Office DANIEL J. PERKINS 398903 5/26/04 6/4/2004 68.04 1040888 101
Property Assessors Office THOMAS W. MERCKS 398920 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040948 101
Property Assessors Office TIM HELTON 398919 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040949 101
Property Assessors Office PHIL WILLIAMS 398909 5/21/04 6/4/2004 93.24 1040929 101
Property Assessors Office PHIL WILLIAMS 398917 5/23-28/04 6/4/2004 157.00 1040929 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399812 406,414 6/25/2004 327.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399813 406,414 6/25/2004 312.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399814 406,414 6/25/2004 312.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399815 406,414 6/25/2004 312.00 1041753 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID EASTER 400382 6/29/04 7/2/2004 75.24 1042091 101
Property Assessors Office LARRY L JONES 400387 6/30/04 7/2/2004 92.52 1042117 101
Property Assessors Office DAVID WEAVER 400385 6/30/04 7/2/2004 92.88 1042092 101
Property Assessors Office BARRY MATHIS 400383 6/30/04 7/2/2004 115.20 1042078 101
Property Assessors Office DANIEL J. PERKINS 400381 6/30/04 7/2/2004 128.88 1042090 101
Property Assessors Office PHIL WILLIAMS 400384 6/30/04 7/2/2004 127.44 1042124 101
Property Assessors Office BOBBY R. STINNETT 400386 6/28/04 7/2/2004 42.84 1042083 101
Property Tax Reappraisal LARRY L JONES 398905 5/28/04 6/4/2004 59.76 1040914 101
Property Tax Reappraisal BOBBY R. STINNETT 398907 5/27/04 6/4/2004 53.64 1040876 101
Property Tax Reappraisal TIM HELTON 400388 6/30/04 7/2/2004 94.32 1042139 101
Public Library KATHRYN PAGLES 399468 6/4-5/04 6/18/2004 134.38 15041523 115
Public Library PATRICIA THOMPSON 399467 6/05/04 6/18/2004 114.38 15041525 115
Public Library MELINDA PORTER RUST 399737 6/16/04 6/25/2004 13.91 15041757 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 400444 EXPENSES 7/9/2004 21.00 15042310 115
Public Library NANCY NORTON 400445 5/20/04 7/9/2004 38.97 15042313 115
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 399792 5/27/04 6/25/2004 54.54 1041696 101
Register of Deeds PENNY WHALEY 399062 SPRING CONF 6/11/2004 119.36 1041147 101
Register of Deeds SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399823 430 6/25/2004 186.90 1041753 101
Register of Deeds JOANNA BELCHER 400183 6/30/04 6/30/2004 59.40 1041951 101
School Resource Off-Sheri JAMES BERRONG 399536 6/1-3/04 6/18/2004 73.00 1041451 101
School Resource Off-Sheri GARY HAMILTON 399537 6/7-10/04 6/18/2004 27.11 1041444 101
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School Resource Off-Sheri J WARREN HEADRICK 399496 6/7-10/04 6/18/2004 101.00 1041450 101
School Resource Off-Sheri JAMES WILSON 399495 5/23-28/04 6/18/2004 24.20 1041454 101
School Resource Off-Sheri SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399820 174 6/25/2004 373.04 1041753 101
Schools MILDRED G DANIELS 398944 5/26/04 6/4/2004 28.45 41041013 141
Schools JUDITH RICE 398949 5/28/04 6/4/2004 129.15 41041004 141
Schools JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 398947 5/26/04 6/4/2004 44.10 41041005 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 398943 5/27/04 6/4/2004 99.48 41041018 141
Schools JESSICA JOY CARLESTON, RNBSN 398945 5/27/04 6/4/2004 23.40 41041001 141
Schools GLENDA THOMAS 398948 5/27/04 6/4/2004 25.92 41040999 141
Schools REBA COMBS 399015 FEB. 2004 6/4/2004 36.45 41041017 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 398946 5/26/04 6/4/2004 66.38 41040995 141
Schools MARGARET ARLEND MULLER 398950 5/26/04 6/4/2004 82.08 41041010 141
Schools ALISA MOORE 399014 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 59.13 41040982 141
Schools KEN WAHLERS 399099 MAY 6/11/2004 48.24 41041241 141
Schools DAWN G BORDEN 399097 MAY 6/11/2004 38.34 41041219 141
Schools LYNDA G LYDA 399093 MAY 6/11/2004 150.48 41041246 141
Schools JANICE ALLEN 399101 JAN,FEB,MAR,APR,MAY 6/11/2004 91.17 41041234 141
Schools BETTY WAGNER 399094 MAY 6/11/2004 146.53 41041210 141
Schools WILMA GILBERT 399132 5/24/04 6/11/2004 118.74 41041281 141
Schools JUDY WILSON 399100 MAY 6/11/2004 16.65 41041238 141
Schools KAY BEST 399055 MAY 6/11/2004 48.69 41041240 141
Schools MARY JANE JONES 399091 MAY 6/11/2004 78.84 41041249 141
Schools FRANCINE L REYNOLDS 399096 MAY 6/11/2004 54.54 41041224 141
Schools VERA YODER 399129 5/27/04 6/11/2004 136.30 41041277 141
Schools SYLVIA WILLIAMS 399095 5/26/04 6/11/2004 48.24 41041269 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 399501 6/11/04 6/18/2004 51.12 41041570 141
Schools GARY IRWIN 399098 MAY 2004 6/18/2004 9.72 41041555 141
Schools VERA YODER 399528 5/20&27/04 6/18/2004 3.92 41041581 141
Schools DIANE SWANEY 400197 5/27-6/1/04 6/30/2004 1200.00 41042017 141
Schools DIANE SWANEY 400197 5/27-6/1/04 6/30/2004 527.12 41042017 141
Schools BRENDA J MEDLIN 400250 4/04-6/04 6/30/2004 23.04 41042013 141
Soil Conservation ERICH HENRY 400251 JUNE 2004 6/30/2004 38.52 1041941 101
SRO RIVER TERRACE 400349 125143 7/2/2004 300.00 1042130 101
SRO JAMES LONG 400332 8/1-6/04 7/2/2004 150.40 1042104 101
Storm Water JUSTIN M. TEAGUE 398876 MAY 2004 6/4/2004 155.16 1040911 101
Storm Water JUSTIN M. TEAGUE 400248 JUNE 2004 6/30/2004 115.92 1041955 101
Storm Water BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 400508 1070 7/9/2004 25.77 1042246 101
Tourism GINA CAPPELLETTI 399743 5/11/04 6/25/2004 107.19 1041687 101
Tourism SUNTRUST BANK CARD 399829 088 6/25/2004 10.00 1041753 101
Veterans Services DONNA HATCHER 398897 5/14&19/04 6/4/2004 1.62 1040893 101



 BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
 Maryville, Tennessee 
 
 REPORT TO BLOUNT COUNTY COMMISSION – JULY 2004 
 
  I. Introduction:
 
 This report to the Blount County Commission is the report for May 2004. I will 

continue to provide you this report on a quarterly basis so that you may be informed 
of hospital activities, services and progress. This report addresses many items, 
which I hope are of interest to you, regarding hospital operations and activities 
including a Statistical Report, Financial Reports, and a report on other hospital 
projects and services.  

 
  II. Statistical Reports: (Please see the attached Statistical Reports.) 
 
 For the month of  May 2004, we  had 924 admissions, versus a budget of 958, 

which is 3.5% below budget, but which is 6.6% above the same month last year. 
Fortunately we are continuing to see growth in inpatient admissions. 

 
 Patient days were  3,758 versus a budget of 4,596, which is 18.2% below budget, 

and 11.5% below the same month last year. 
 
 As has been our experience this year the decline in patient days has been due to a 

dramatic drop in the average length of stay, which was 4.1 days for May 2004, 
versus a budget of 4.8 days, and versus 4.8 days also for the same month last year. 

  
 For the month of May, 2004, the following tests, treatments and services exceeded 

this year’s budget and last year’s actual: births, total nursery days, hospice days, 
endocrinology tests, Good Samaritan Clinic visits, and occupational health visits at 
Springbrook.   

 
 For the first 11 months of this fiscal year the hospital has had 10,079 admissions, 

versus a budget of 10,251 admissions, which is 1.7% below budget, and which is 
6% above admissions for the first 11 months of the last fiscal year.  

 
 Our patient days have remained significantly below budget at 44,670, versus a 

budget of 49,200, which is 9.2% below budget and 1.7% below the same 11 month 
period last year. 

 
 Our average length of stay for the first 11 months of this fiscal year has been 4.4, 

versus a budget of 4.8, which is 8.3% below budget and versus last year’s actual of 
4.8.   

 
 
 



 

 
 
 2

 
 
 For the first 11 months of this fiscal year the following tests and services have 

exceeded this year’s budget and last year’s actual including: births, home health 
episodes, hospice days, main laboratory tests, molecular pathology tests, outpatient 
radiology exams, EKG tests, inpatient therapy services, outpatient therapy services, 
emotional health and recovery outpatient visits, Good Samaritan Clinic visits, and 
occupational health visits at Springbrook and Tellico. 

 
III. Financial Report:   (Please see the attached Financial Report.) 
 
 Financially, the month of  May 2004, was disappointing for the hospital.  Gross 

patient revenues were $26,983,000, versus a budget of $29,311,000, which is 7.9% 
below budget. Total allowances were 8.7% below budget at $17,050,000, versus a 
budget of $18,670,000, and total operating revenues were $10,780,000, versus a 
budget of $11,520,000, which is 6.4% below budget. We had a very bad month for 
the hospital expense wise, and spent a total of $11,827,000, versus a budget of 
$10,928,000, which is 8.2% above budget, leading to a total operating loss for the 
month of May 2004, of $1,047,000, versus a budgeted gain of $592,000. 

 
 For the month of May our total financial performance netted a loss of $687,000, 

versus a budgeted gain of $1,084,000. 
 
 For the first 11 months of this fiscal year gross patient revenue has been 2.1% 

below budget at $306,064,000, versus a budget of $312,597,000.   
 
 Allowances for the first 11 months of this fiscal year have been $190,807,000, 

versus a budget of $198,531,000, which is 3.9% below budget, and total operating 
revenues have been .9% above budget at $124,879,000, versus a budget of 
$123,734,000. 

 
 Our expenses for the first 11 months of this fiscal year have been 4.5% above 

budget at $124,292,000, versus a budget of $118,963,000, with the areas of 
employee benefits, interest payments, and other expenses being the greatest 
expense overage areas. 

 
 Total operating income for the first 11 months of this fiscal year has been $586,000, 

versus a budget of $4,771,000 leading to a total excess of revenues over expenses 
of  $5,202,000 versus a budget of $10,179,000. 
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IV. Other Hospital Matters:
 
 A. Operational and Capital Budget: 

 
 Admissions:  We are projecting for the sixth year in a row, an increase in 

inpatient admissions from a projection of 10,942 for the current fiscal year  to 
11,550 for the coming fiscal year, which is an increase of approximately 
4.9%. We are projecting this growth in inpatient admissions due to the 
availability of more staffed medical-surgical beds; the availability of more 
staffed Transitional Care Center beds; the growth of our community; the 
growth in the number of physicians on our active medical staff; and 
continued growth in market share. 

   
  Length of Stay and Patient Days:  Our length of stay has dramatically 

decreased in the past year from 4.8 days for Fiscal Year 2003 to 4.4 days for 
Fiscal Year 2004. We believe this decrease in stay has been due to several 
factors including the availability of more transitional care beds; the availability 
of a full year of intensivists services; the growth in the utilization of our 
Palliative Medicine Program; and the favorable decline of a large number of 
dialysis patients. 

   
  Therefore, despite the growth in patient admissions, this significant decline in 

length of stay during Fiscal Year 2004, produced a decline in total patient 
days. We believe the length of stay has now leveled off and, therefore, we 
are projecting a slight increase in patient days due to an increase in 
admissions for the coming fiscal year of 2,272 days, or an increase of 
approximately 4.6%. 

   
  MorningView Transitional Care Unit:  This unit continues to be extremely 

busy and successful since the opening of our new 60 bed facility.  The 
opening of this facility has allowed us to increase our inpatient acute care 
beds by 30 beds, and has significantly decreased the pressure to have 
staffed beds available for new admissions, and has significantly reduced the 
backlog of patients waiting in the emergency room for inpatient admission.  
In addition the Transitional Care Unit has experienced strong volumes and 
we project a continued slight increase in the utilization  of the unit in the 
coming fiscal year by 348 patient days, or approximately 1.8%, which will 
result in a high occupancy rate of approximately 92%.   
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  Births: We are continuing to experience slight increases in the number of 

births during our current fiscal year.  We believe this moderate growth trend 
will continue and we will see an increase in the number of births from 821 
projected this fiscal year to 834 in the coming fiscal year, which is a 1.7% 
increase  

 
 Emergency Room Visits:  Our emergency room continues to be very busy 

despite the construction taking place to expand and remodel our existing 
facilities while continuing to provide patient care.  During the current fiscal 
year we  are projecting a growth of approximately 2,675 visits, or 
approximately 5.6%, and we are projecting a similar growth in the coming 
fiscal year of approximately 2,035 visits, or 4%. 

  
 The current construction project will be completed by the end of this coming 

fiscal year, and with the newer expanded facilities the growth going forward 
will be at a far greater rate. 

 
  Surgical Cases:  Another positive trend of this current fiscal year and one 

which we think will continue in the coming fiscal year is the fact that we 
continue to experience growth in both inpatient and outpatient surgical 
procedures, despite the continued success of the Maryville Surgical Center.  
For the current fiscal year we have experienced an increase in both inpatient 
and outpatient surgical procedures, and a total increase of approximately 
540 cases, or 9.5%, and are projecting continued slight growth in the coming 
fiscal year in both inpatient and outpatient surgical cases for a total projected 
growth of approximately 300 cases, or 4.9%.   

 
  Our Physician Needs Assessment and our Physician Recruitment Plan calls 

for the addition of another General/Thoracic Surgeon. One of our surgery 
groups is actively pursuing a Thoracic Surgeon and it appears we will have 
an additional surgeon on our staff prior to the end of our current fiscal year.  
If this happens, our projected growth in surgical procedures could be even 
stronger. 

 
  Radiation Oncology:  Another positive area for the hospital in the coming 

year is the availability of our new Linear Accelerator and new combination 
CT/PET Scanner in our Radiation Oncology Department.  Due to the 
construction work, our Radiation Oncology treatments were transferred to 
U.T. for approximately three months. However, the new equipment is now in 
place and will be fully operational for the coming fiscal year, which we project 
will produce not only better and more comprehensive radiation oncology 
treatments for patients, but also improve volume. This past fiscal year we 



 

 
 
 5

experienced a decline in radiation oncology treatments due to our older 
equipment and the temporary relocation of services from 10,678 in Fiscal 
Year 2003, to a projected 10,237 in the ending Fiscal Year 2004. However, 
we are projecting a substantial increase in the coming fiscal year of 
approximately 1,080 treatments, or 10.5%. 

 
  Other Outpatient Treatments and Diagnostic Procedures: In several other 

areas we will be projecting decreases in diagnostic services and treatments 
due to the opening of the new East Tennessee Medical Group Building, with 
both laboratory and radiology services including a CT Scanner. However, for 
those services, which are not currently included in the East Tennessee 
Medical Group facility such as special procedures in cardiac catheterizations 
and MRI examinations, we are projecting continued slight increases in 
utilization. 

  
 Revenue:(Please see the attached Summary Operating Budget) 
 We are projecting gross patient  revenue growth of 7.8%, from a projected 

$335,076,000, to $361,103,000. This projected increase in revenue represents a 
8% rate increase, with the remainder of the increase due to volume growth in 
inpatient services. 

 
Although this increase will produce an increase in charges and gross revenue of 
approximately $26 million, it will in actuality only produce a net revenue of 
approximately $500,000.  However, I am asking for an 8% increase, rather than our 
more traditional 5% increase, for advocacy reasons to be able to punctuate the 
failure of TennCare to provide the hospital any rate increase. Thus the 8% is more 
of a political statement than a budget reality, however, the increase of $500,000 on 
the bottom line will certainly be needed. 
 

 Allowances and Deductions:  
 Unfortunately, we are also continuing to project further increases in allowances and 

deductions from revenue in the coming fiscal year due to both the rate increase as 
well as essentially minimum or  only slight  increases  from TennCare to Medicare.  
In fact, in some  medical reimbursement areas we will receive decreases.  In 
addition, with some of the recent changes in managed care plans, by some of the 
larger employers in the area, we are receiving smaller reimbursements and a 
greater number of payment denials. In addition, we are presently in a dispute with 
Cariten Health over contract reimbursement matters.  Thus, we are projecting 
continued increases in allowances of approximately 11.1% in the coming fiscal year. 
This continues to be one of the more discouraging portions of our financial 
performance. 
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 Projected Manpower, Payroll and Benefit Adjustments:   
 In the current fiscal year we are projecting the total cost of salaries and wages to be 

approximately $60 million, an increase of $4,283,000, over the previous fiscal year, 
or 7.7%.  In the coming fiscal year, we are projecting 3.1% increase in salaries and 
wages, or approximately $1,843,000.  This includes a 3% across the board increase 
for all employees with the exception of some greater increases for certain other high 
demand jobs such as Pharmacists and X-ray techs.  However, we believe our 
Registered Nurse entry rates, as well as all other positions are still at, or above, our 
area competition.  These rate increases will be made at the time of the annual 
performance evaluation of each employee with the exception of department head 
and management salaries, which are all made at the start of each fiscal year. this 
rate increase will be effective with the first pay period in this fiscal year, which 
begins July 11, 2004. 

 
Although there will be a 2% increase in the number of employees, some carried 
over from the previous year, and some few new additions, we are projecting that 
the savings we will receive in a substantial reduction of contract salaries will keep 
the overall total increase to approximately 3.1%.  The primary reason for these 
savings in contractual employees is due to our new nursing school and the 
availability of additional RN and LPN graduates now and in the coming fiscal year.   
 
In addition, we are recommending implementation of several changes to our 
Employee Health and Dental Plans that will have an overall impact of increasing the 
percentage of cost employees will have to carry in our plans in both premiums and 
co-pays.  We are finding such changes are common with our competitors and our 
market and even with these changes we will still have a competitive health plan for 
our employees. 

 
 Expenses and Expense Reductions:  
 Our Summary Operating Budget also incorporates our grosss revenue, allowances, 

salaries and wages, expenses and other income.  On the Summary Sheet you will 
see that we are projecting an increase in expenses of approximately .6% from our 
projected $135,247,000 in the current fiscal year to $136,061,000 in 2005.  This 
would be the most aggressive expense budget we have had during my tenure as 
administrator.  However, it is absolutely necessary that we manage our expenses 
more effectively in the coming fiscal year. 

 
 In the current fiscal year we established a goal of reducing total expenses by 

approximately $2 million during a five month period from February 2004 through 
June 2004.  Through May, we will have identified and implemented cuts in the total 
amount of approximately $1,880,000, which represents approximately 94% of that 
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goal. The majority of these cuts will carry over into the next fiscal year.  In addition, 
we have already implemented two programmatic cuts, which will be in place by July 
1, 2004. These are the closure of the Good Samaritan Dental Clinic, which will 
provide us with a net savings of $300,000, and the closure of the Townsend Clinic, 
which will produce a net savings of approximately $150,000 from the current fiscal 
year.  It is our intent to continue our efforts to identify cost reductions in the coming 
fiscal year through several means including a continuation of reviewing the need for 
each vacated position prior to refilling that position, as well as a thorough review of 
current programs and services to determine whether or not they will be 
recommended for termination or streamlined and provided in a most cost manner 
including such programs and services as: Community Health Initiative, Family Care 
Centers, MorningView Assisted Living Facility, Palliative Medicine, Sports Medicine, 
Home Life Services, Parish Nurse Program, certain Physician contracts, Neonatal 
Nurse Practitioner Contract, Bariatric Surgery, Good Samaritan Medical Clinic, 
Conern:EAP Program, Occupational Health, Other health insurance changes (such 
as more self-insurance), Physician Billing and MSO services, Nursing Schools, 
Community Contributions and Donations, and many others. 

 
 It is our commitment as an executive staff to make operational efficiencies and cost 

reductions our primary goal during the coming fiscal year in order to substantially 
improve our financial performance throughout the year.   

 
 In addition to expense reductions, we will need to focus on the revenue side of our 

facility including looking for additional new sources of income and revenue, as well 
as re-negotiation and possible discontinuation of certain TennCare and other 
managed care contracts.  

 
 Although we believe our Expense Budget for the coming fiscal year is a challenge, 

we know this to be our number one goal for Fiscal Year 2004-2005.   
 
 Net Gain:  
 On the Summary Operating Budget you will also see that we have projected an 

operating income of $3,699,000, which is a return on operations of 2.65%. We 
realize this does not meet Board expectations, however, we believe this to be 
realistic and certainly an improvement from our financial performance and return on 
operations during the current fiscal year.  We believe this will be a year where we 
transition ourselves and continue to improve our financial performance to more 
closely meet Board expectations in the fiscal year to follow.   

 
 With the added non-operating income and investment income, we project a total net 

income from Blount Memorial Hospital for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 to be $9,949,000, 
which is a total net gain or return on net income of 7.12%, which is sufficient growth 
to meet our current and near future financial needs. 
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 Capital Budget:   
 We are recommending a total Capital Budget of $18 million.  This recommended 

Capital Equipment Budget includes both our project spending for the completion of 
the Cancer Center/Medical Office Building/Emergency Room Addition in the amount 
of $11 million, as well as additional capital equipment needed, in a total amount of 
$7 million.  A detailed Capital Equipment Budget, which will include a listing of the 
specific equipment to be purchased in this total amount of $7 million, will be 
presented to the Board after review by the Medical Executive Committee in either 
July or August of this fiscal year.  To date, the Board has previously approved the 
purchase of digital radiology equipment to be housed in both the Emergency Room 
and Radiology Departments in the amount of $770,000. This amount is included in 
the proposed $7 million detailed  Capital Equipment Budget.   

 
 Conclusion: Overall, the financial performance of our hospital is healthy, despite the 

fact that we are currently concluding a fiscal year that has been substantially below 
our projections and expectations. As previously stated, hospitals nationally and in 
our state are experiencing difficult financial times and expectations are that hospital 
economics will further decline over the next few years.   Fortunately, our hospital is 
located in an area of growth with increased community expectations we should 
continue to perform relatively well in the coming years. 

 
 In the coming fiscal year and in the future we anticipate a continued growth in the 

utilization of services, revenue generation and capital equipment expenditures to 
respond to the capacity needs and volume growth anticipated by our hospital and in 
our community for the coming years. We believe this budget will provide us with an 
opportunity to improve performance, continue to grow, and to continue to provide 
quality care while we increase our market share locally.   

 
 B. Construction Update: The construction and renovation of the Emergency 

Room, Radiation Oncology Department and the new Cancer Center, and 
construction of new office space and outpatient facilities is on scheduled and 
within budget.  We anticipate this entire project will be completed by the 
summer of 2005.   

  
 C. Linear Accelerator: I am pleased to report to you that we have brought the 

new Linear Accelerator online ahead of schedule and we will also be 
bringing the new CT/PET Scanner online next week, also ahead of 
schedule.  The Linear Accelerator has been operational and providing 
patient treatment since Monday, May 10, 2004, and we are already 
experiencing an increase in the number of treatments.  The CT/PET 
Scanner will be online next week and will be used for both diagnostic and 
radiation therapy treatment planning purposes 
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 D. Closings of the Good Samaritan Dental Clinic and Townsend Clinic: We are 
proceeding with plans to close both the Good Samaritan Dental Clinic and 
the Townsend Clinic. We are continuing to receive some written and verbal 
complains regarding both of these closures.  However, given our financial 
circumstances, I still believe these actions are necessary..   

 
 E. R.N. School Graduation:  I am pleased to report to you that our first class of 

Associate Degree Registered Nurses has graduated 11 nurses, as of May 8, 
2004.  As you recall, this program was initiated by Blount Memorial Hospital 
in partnership with Lincoln Memorial University.  We will have an additional 
group of graduates in December, 2004.  All 11 of these nurses have moved 
into Registered Nurse positions here at Blount Memorial Hospital in 
numerous departments. I believe this will help us significantly reduce our 
reliance on contract employees in the Nursing Department.   

 
V. Conclusion:  Thank you very much for receiving this report and for your support of 

Blount Memorial Hospital. Should you have questions or be in need of additional 
information regarding any material contained in this report or any other item 
regarding Hospital operations and activities, do not hesitate to ask.  Please call me 
at any time if you should ever have questions regarding Blount Memorial Hospital.  
My office phone number is 977-5533. 

  
Sincerely, 
 
 
Joseph M. Dawson 
Administrator 
 
at 
 
Attachments 
 



Actual Annualized Budget 
6/30/2003 6/30/2004 2005

Admissions 10,417 10,942 11,550

Discharges:
  Private Insurance 2,973 3,346
  Medicare 5,661 6,223
  Self-Pay 156 231
  TennCare 1,586 1,750
    Total 10,376 10,931 11,550

Patient Days 49,676 49,728 52,000
Transitional Care Days 12,899 19,727 20,075
Observ of Patient Stats 3,156 3,642 2,920
Total Days & Observations 65,731 73,097 74,995

Average Patients Per Day 180 200 205

Avg Acute Length/Stay 4.8 4.5 4.5

Births 775 821 835

Total Nursery Days 1,334 1,397 1,400

Emergency Room Visits 47,576 50,250 52,285

Home Health Episodes 1,579 1,572 1,627

Infusion Therapy Days 20,967 12,243 6,868

Hospice Days 7,374 8,708 8,200

Lifeline Units 190 190 190

Home Life Assist 16,438 11,718 11,718

Main Lab 482,291 497,256 491,000
Blount Outpatient Lab 39,351 38,219 39,000
Endocrinology 35,114 31,554 32,000
Immunology 26,082 21,636 22,000
Molecular Pathology 1,042 1,187 1,200
Blood Bank 29,712 28,166 28,000

Radiology Exams I/P 33,102 33,712 33,794
Radiology Exams O/P 83,486 91,847 85,295

116,588 125,559 119,089

Special Proc/Cath Lab 1,900 1,838 1,798
Radiation Oncology 10,678 10,237 11,316
GI Lab 3,870 4,097 3,975
MRI 5,927 6,283 6,183
Mammograms 11,540 12,762 12,490

Statistics
FYE 6/30/2005



Actual Annualized Budget 
6/30/2003 6/30/2004 2005

Statistics
FYE 6/30/2005

Pharmacy Line Items 1,282,812 1,240,569 1,240,000

CSR Line Items 304,930 300,426 300,000

RT Treatments 318,716 294,080 304,000

EKG Tests 25,638 26,292 25,900

Vascular Lab 4,072 3,822 3,768

Cardio/Pulm Rehab 39,323 38,400 40,000

Rehab Services I/P 78,159 62,515 65,827
Rehab Services O/P 119,993 126,182 125,293

Total 198,152 188,697 191,120

Laundry Lbs. 1,342,677 1,629,000 1,650,000

Meals 425,762 421,999 430,000

MV-Independent 32
MV-Assisted Living 42
MV-Dementia/Alzheimers 13

Total MV 87 88

Surgical Cases I/P 2,628 2,778 2,887
Surgical Cases O/P 3,045 3,435 3,628

5,673 6,213 6,515

EHRC Outpatient Visits 3,551 5,478 4,635

Good Sam Adults 9,775 12,000
Good Sam Peds 4,194 5,000
Good Sam Dental 2,058 0

Total 16,027 18,620 17,000

Occ Hlth-Springbrook 7,533 8,518 8,764

Occ Hlth-Tellico West 2,668 2,443 2,677

Occupational Health 53,145 43,177 53,916

Springbrook Memberships 3,131 3,300

Concern 8,493 10,693 10,800



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
May 2004

M O N T H Y E A R - T O - D A T E

Actual Budget % Actual Actual Budget % Actual
5/31/2004 5/31/2004 Variance 5/31/2003 5/31/2004 5/31/2004 Variance 5/31/2003

Admissions 924 958 -3.5% 867 10,079 10,251 -1.7% 9,514

Discharges:
  Private Insurance 266 257 2,845       2,715
  Medicare 500 476 5,558       5,187
  Self-Pay 23 17 201          141
  TennCare 125 136 1,504       1,451
    Total 914 958 -4.6% 886 10,108     10,251     -1.4% 9,494

Patient Days 3,758 4,596 -18.2% 4,246 44,670     49,200     -9.2% 45,458
Transitional Care Days 1,645 1,721 -4.4% 1,632 17,940 18,421 -2.6% 11,331
Observ of Patient Stats 278 248 12.1% 273 3,338       2,688 24.2% 2,855
Total Days & Observations 5,681 6,565 -13.5% 6,151 65,948 70,309 -6.2% 59,644

Average Patients Per Day 183 212 -13.7% 198 196 209 -6.2% 178

Avg Acute Length/Stay 4.10 4.80 -14.6% 4.80 4.40 4.80 -8.3% 4.80

Births 85 64 32.8% 58 773 767 0.8% 699

Total Nursery Days 137 130 5.4% 102 1,305 1,396 -6.5% 1,200

Emergency Room Visits 4,051 4,294 -5.7% 4,086 45,351 45,866 -1.1% 43,642

Home Health Episodes 156 140 11.4% 140 1,500 1,438 4.3% 1,438

Hospice Days 803 683 17.6% 720 8,045 6,437 25.0% 6,780

Main Lab 39,709 39,822 -0.3% 40,046 449,432 433,933 3.6% 441,527
Blount Outpatient Lab 3,456 4,627 -25.3% 3,292 37,571 50,810 -26.1% 36,149
Endocrinology 2,845 2,681 6.1% 2,742 30,283 31,659 -4.3% 32,377
Immunology 1,837 1,837 0.0% 1,787 20,648 25,034 -17.5% 24,354
Molecular Pathology 75 83 -9.6% 63 1,027 892 15.1% 957
Blood Bank 2,441 2,568 -4.9% 2,530 25,340 27,585 -8.1% 27,179

Radiology Exams I/P 2,676 2,953 -9.4% 2,900 30,474 31,609 -3.6% 30,230
Radiology Exams O/P 7,155 7,415 -3.5% 7,178 82,544 78,928 4.6% 76,406

9,831 10,368 -5.2% 10,078 113,018 110,537 2.2% 106,636

Special Proc/Cath Lab 144 179 -19.6% 155 1,642 1,913 -14.2% 1,750
Radiation Oncology 574 1,044 -45.0% 837 8,859 10,687 -17.1% 9,575
GI Lab 277 341 -18.8% 339 3,526 3,653 -3.5% 3,553
MRI 499 556 -10.3% 460 5,793 5,952 -2.7% 5,422
Mammograms 948 1,070 -11.4% 951 11,315 11,450 -1.2% 10,605



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
 STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

May 2004

(In Thousands)

MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE

  Actual   Budget  Variance    %   Actual   Budget  Variance    %

Gross Revenues:
 Inpatient $15,412 $17,276 -$1,864 -10.8 $175,356 $185,138 -$9,782 -5.3
 Outpatient 11,571 12,035 -464 -3.9 130,708 127,459 3,249 2.5
Gross Patient Revenues 26,983 29,311 -2,328 -7.9 306,064 312,597 -6,533 -2.1

Allowances:
 Medicare 8,153 9,402 -1,249 -13.3 90,223 99,682 -9,459 -9.5
 Bad Debts/Indigent 1,009 894 115 12.9 11,011 9,539 1,472 15.4
 TennCare 2,696 4,130 -1,434 -34.7 38,415 44,048 -5,633 -12.8
 Other Allowances 5,192 4,244 948 22.3 51,158 45,262 5,896 13.0
Total Allowances 17,050 18,670 -1,620 -8.7 190,807 198,531 -7,724 -3.9

 
Net Patient Revenues 9,933 10,641 -708 -6.7 115,257 114,066 1,191 1.0

 
Other Revenues 847 879 -32 -3.6 9,621 9,668 -47 -0.5

 
Total Operating Revenues 10,780 11,520 -740 -6.4 124,878 123,734 1,144 0.9

 
Expenses:  
 Salaries and Wages 5,278 5,204 74 1.4 55,739 55,954 -215 -0.4
 Employee Benefits 1,573 1,230 343 27.9 14,876 13,583 1,293 9.5
 Contract Salaries 146 184 -38 -20.7 2,915 2,019 896 44.4
 Professional Fees 94 108 -14 -13.0 1,121 1,188 -67 -5.6
 Patient Supplies 1,082 973 109 11.2 10,204 10,700 -496 -4.6
 Depreciation 812 882 -70 -7.9 9,422 9,701 -279 -2.9
 Interest 330 239 91 38.1 3,688 2,627 1,061 40.4
 Consulting Fees 64 42 22 52.4 526 463 63 13.6
 Utilities 201 177 24 13.6 2,311 1,945 366 18.8
 Physician Recruitment 32 15 17 113.3 262 169 93 55.0
 Other Expenses 2,215 1,874 341 18.2 23,228 20,614 2,614 12.7
Total Expenses 11,827 10,928 899 8.2 124,292 118,963 5,329 4.5

Operating Income -1,047 592 -1,639 -276.9 586 4,771 -4,185 -87.7

Non-Operating Income:
 Investment Income 360 375 -15 -4.0 4,215 4,125 90 2.2
 Contributions & Other 0 117 -117 -100.0 401 1,283 -882 -68.7

Excess of Revenues over Expenses -$687 $1,084 -$1,771 -163.4 $5,202 $10,179 -$4,977 -48.9

Return on operations -9.71% 5.14% 0.47% 3.86%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % net rev 70.44% 62.19% 63.80% 62.73%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % op. rev 64.91% 57.45% 58.88% 57.83%



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
May 2004

M O N T H Y E A R - T O - D A T E

Actual Budget % Actual Actual Budget % Actual
5/31/2004 5/31/2004 Variance 5/31/2003 5/31/2004 5/31/2004 Variance 5/31/2003

Pharmacy Line Items 92,626 109,575 -15.5% 100,425 1,140,362 1,172,774 -2.8% 1,089,219

CSR Line Items 22,927 27,531 -16.7% 26,089 270,449 294,662 -8.2% 278,492

RT Treatments 23,949 26,002 -7.9% 29,459 264,114 278,298 -5.1% 293,841

EKG Tests 2,039 2,033 0.3% 2,124 23,875 21,754 9.7% 23,571

Vascular Lab 317 333 -4.8% 388 3,539 3,567 -0.8% 3,674

Cardio/Pulm Rehab 3,060 3,420 -10.5% 3,227 35,686 36,604 -2.5% 35,840

Rehab Services I/P 5,057 5,062 -0.1% 5,811 57,106 54,174 5.4% 51,130
Rehab Services O/P 10,672 11,823 -9.7% 11,153 117,785 116,931 0.7% 110,304

Total 15,729 16,885 -6.8% 16,964 174,891 171,105 2.2% 161,434

Surgical Cases I/P 210 257 -18.3% 222 2,480       2,746       -9.7% 2,398       
Surgical Cases O/P 247 346 -28.6% 279 2,990       3,439       -13.1% 2,772       

457 603 -24.2% 501 5,470       6,185       -11.6% 5,170       

EHRC Outpatient Visits 352 279 26.2% 367 3,835       2,359       62.6% 3,103       

Good Samaritan Clinic 1,641 1,311 25.2% 1,332 16,733     14,488     15.5% 14,716     
Adults 967 695 9,302       9,047       

Pediatrics 494 490 5,290       3,811       
Dental 180 147 2,141       1,858       

Occupational Health:
Springbrook 819 662 23.7% 645 8,295 7,062 17.5% 6,882

Tellico 217 228 -4.8% 225 2,615 2,450 6.7% 2,423

MorningView Village
Independent 32 30

Assisted Living 42 42
Dementia/Alzheimers 14 14

88 86 2.3% 86

Springbrook Memberships 3,148 3,120 0.9% 3,117

O.R. Utilization
  ENT 55 70 760 748          
  General Surgery 163 162 1,957 1,764       
  GYN 68 85 847 919          
  Orthopedic 78 71 836 701          
  Urology 49 67 606 592          
  Vascular 28 34 353 314          
  Other 16 12 111 132          

457 501 5,470 5,170



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

(In Thousands)

May 04 May 03  Variance    % May 04 May 03  Variance    %

Gross Revenues:
 Inpatient $15,412 $16,679 -$1,267 -7.6 $175,356 $165,513 $9,843 6.0
 Outpatient 11,571 11,062 509 4.6 130,708 118,013 12,695 10.8
Gross Patient Revenues 26,983 27,741 -758 -2.7 306,064 283,526 22,538 8.0

Allowances:
 Medicare 8,153 8,402 -249 -3.0 90,223 86,921 3,302 3.8
 Bad Debts/Indigent 1,009 1,276 -267 -20.9 11,011 10,178 833 8.2
 TennCare 2,696 3,122 -426 -13.7 38,415 37,321 1,094 2.9
 Other Allowances 5,192 4,253 939 22.1 51,158 38,929 12,229 31.4
Total Allowances 17,050 17,053 -3 0.0 190,807 173,349 17,458 10.1

Net Patient Revenues 9,933 10,688 -755 -7.1 115,257 110,177 5,080 4.6

Other Revenues 847 861 -14 -1.6 9,621 8,826 795 9.0

Total Operating Revenues 10,780 11,549 -769 -6.7 124,878 119,003 5,875 4.9

Expenses:
 Salaries and Wages 5,278 4,965 313 6.3 55,739 50,657 5,082 10.0
 Employee Benefits 1,573 1,248 325 26.0 14,876 12,796 2,080 16.3
 Contract Salaries 146 245 -99 -40.4 2,915 3,064 -149 -4.9
 Professional Fees 94 111 -17 -15.3 1,121 1,304 -183 -14.0
 Patient Supplies 1,082 933 149 16.0 10,204 9,574 630 6.6
 Depreciation 812 794 18 2.3 9,422 8,529 893 10.5
 Interest 330 258 72 27.9 3,688 2,682 1,006 37.5
 Consulting Fees 64 100 -36 -36.0 526 721 -195 -27.1
 Utilities 201 185 16 8.7 2,311 1,934 377 19.5
 Physician Recruitment 32 27 5 18.5 262 269 -7 -2.6
 Other Expenses 2,215 2,001 214 10.7 23,228 21,868 1,360 6.2
Total Expenses 11,827 10,867 960 8.8 124,292 113,398 10,894 9.6

Operating Income -1,047 682 -1,729 -253.5 586 5,605 -5,019 -89.6

Non-Operating Income:
 Investment Income 360 62 298 480.7 4,215 3,484 731 21.0
 Contributions & Other 0 1 -1 -100.0 401 377 24 6.4

Excess of Revenues over Expenses -$687 $745 -$1,432 -192.2 $5,202 $9,466 -$4,264 -45.1

Return on operations -9.71% 5.91% 0.47% 4.71%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % net rev 70.44% 60.42% 63.80% 60.37%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % op. rev 64.91% 55.92% 58.88% 55.90%

MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE



 BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
 BALANCE SHEET

May 04 Apr 04 Jun 03

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash $2,157,881 $1,293,192 $4,251,634
  Accounts Receivable 28,598,018 29,480,134 30,689,730 
  Less Allowances for Doubtful Accounts 15,703,129 15,842,118 15,990,933 

12,894,889 13,638,016 14,698,797 
  Inventories 1,816,707 1,839,396 1,735,793 
  Prepaid Expenses 707,560 743,199 631,525 

     TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 17,577,037 17,513,803 21,317,749 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
  Property, Plant and Equipment 186,040,957 182,095,868 173,930,570 
  Less Allowances for Depreciation 99,963,005 99,160,005 90,667,237 

86,077,952 82,935,863 83,263,333 
  Assets Under Construction 7,318,809 9,035,687 2,474,419 

     TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 93,396,761 91,971,550 85,737,752 

DEFERRED DEBT EXPENSE 1,917,672 1,926,921 1,171,212 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE
  By Board for capital improvements 92,810,569 92,579,032 80,124,574 
  Construction Fund 46,314,635 48,494,191 0 
  Accrued Interest Receivable 461,978 448,873 698,899 
  Other investments--held by trustee 1,896,177 1,886,177 1,786,177 
  Foundation investments 867,963 867,963 867,963 

     TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 142,351,322 144,276,236 83,477,613 

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND 2,869,104 2,861,721 3,085,301 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST FUND 1,862,525 1,631,918 2,070,015 

$259,974,421 $260,182,149 $196,859,642



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
BALANCE SHEET 

May 04 Apr 04 Jun 03

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Trade Accounts Payable $2,332,223 $2,323,920 $3,114,917
  Accrued Expenses 7,644,526 6,216,237 7,163,063 
  Interest Payable 495,953 1,458,296 762,679 
  Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 1,650,000 1,650,000 1,585,000 
 
     TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,122,702 11,648,453 12,625,659 

   

LONG-TERM DEBT 123,220,503 123,214,581 64,805,361 

FUND BALANCE 124,631,216 125,319,115 119,428,622 
 

$259,974,421 $260,182,149 $196,859,642



Actual Projected Budget %
06/30/03 06/30/04 06/30/05 Change

Gross Revenue:
  Inpatient $181,228 $191,668 $204,511 6.7%
  Outpatient 129,211 143,408 146,618 2.2%
Gross Patient Revenue 310,439 335,076 351,129 4.8%

Allowances:
  Medicare 93,860 97,984 104,778 6.9%
  Bad Debts/Indigent 11,612 12,860 13,310 3.5%
  TennCare 40,026 44,365 46,801 5.5%
  Other 42,961 53,792 57,542 7.0%
Total Allowances 188,459 209,001 222,431 6.4%

Net Patient Revenue 121,980 126,075 128,698 2.1%
Other Revenue 9,934 10,082 10,961 8.7%
Total Operating Revenues 131,914 136,157 139,659 2.6%

Salaries & Wages 55,717 60,011 61,829 3.0%

Fringe Benefits:
  FICA 4,005 4,457 4,615 3.5%
  Insurance 5,967 6,873 7,139 3.9%
  Retirement 2,324 2,700 2,782 3.0%
  Other 1,631 2,011 1,850 -8.0%

Total Fringe Benefits 13,927 16,041 16,386 2.2%

Contract Salaries 3,457 3,431 1,297 -62.2%
Professional Fees 1,345 1,238 1,126 -9.0%
Patient Supplies 10,550 10,837 14,004 29.2%
Depreciation 9,028 10,109 10,867 7.5%
Interest 2,920 3,916 4,857 24.0%
Other Expenses 27,605 29,664 25,692 -13.4%

Total Expenses 124,549 135,247 136,058 0.6%

Operating Income 7,365 910 3,601 295.7%

Non-Operating Income:
 Investment Income 6,316 4,400 4,850 10.2%
 Contributions & Other 593 1,400 1,400 0.0%

Net Income $14,274 $6,710 $9,851 46.8%

Return on operations 5.58% 0.67% 2.58%
Return on net income 10.82% 4.93% 7.05%
Allowances 60.71% 62.37% 63.35%

Salary, benefits, contract 
sal as % net rev 59.93% 63.04% 61.78%

SUMMARY OPERATING BUDGET
(In Thousands)
FYE 6/30/2005
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